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* * OFFICE of * * 
INSPECTOR GENERAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

JUN 2 0 2014 

Re: Your Freedom of Information Act Request 
FOIA Control No.: 14-IGF-OIG-00103 

This is in response to your mailed Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated 
May 21 , 2014, to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG), and our interim letter to you dated June 13, 2014. You requested copies 
of the investigative reports relating to a listing of OIG investigations of HUD employees. Your 
request was received in this office May 29, 2014. 

Enclosed are 80 pages of material. Certain information has been withheld from these 
records in accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2). This provision protects disclosure ofrecords 
related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency. The information 
withheld consists of the investigation case number. We have also withheld in the documents 
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5), which protects intra-agency communications subject to the 
deliberative process privilege. The information withheld consists of the investigator's notes and 
internal recommendations. Other information has been withheld from these records pursuant to 
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), which protects materials the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. The withheld information would consist of the names 
of certain individuals, titles, addresses and telephone numbers and other identifiable information. 

Redactions were also made under 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(7)(C), which protects records or 
information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could reasonably be 
expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. The information withheld 
consists of the names of special agents, titles, signatures, e-mail addresses, and telephone 
numbers listed in the file. 

Office of Legal Counsel 
451 7th Street SW, Room 8260, Washington, DC 20410 

Phone (202) 708-1613, Fax (202) 401-3778 
Visit the Offtce of Inspector General Website at www.hudoig.gav 



FOIA Control No.: 14-IGF-OIG-00103 

Please be advised that Joseph W. Clarke, Assistant Inspector General for Investigation, is the 
official responsible for this response. 

2 

The OIG's Freedom oflnformation Regulation, 24 C.F.R. § 2002.25, provides for 
administrative review by the Inspector General of any denial of information if a written appeal is 
filed within 30 days from the date of this letter. Both the letter and the envelope should be 
clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." Your appeal should be addressed to the 
FOIA Officer, Office of Legal Counsel, Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Housing and 
Urban Development, 451 7th Street, SW, Suite 8260, Washington, DC 20410, and should be 
accompanied by a copy of your initial request, a copy of this letter, and your statement of 
circumstances, reasons and arguments supporting disclosure of the requested information. 

Should you have any questions concerning the FOIA request, please contact me on 
(202) 708-1613. Please reference the above FOIA number when making inquiries about this 
matter. ) 

~I 

Enclosure 



rjjHl.IHiil 
INSPECTOR GENERAl 

Case Numbu: 

(b) (2) 

Narrative: 

Report of 
Investigation 

Region/Office: 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

Region IV, .Jack.~on, Mississippi 

Employee Case 

(b) (7)(C) Case was reassigned to in April 2012 when agency reorganization was conducted. 
File has been reviewed with the following findings: 

After reviewing the interviews o~and the additional witness, reviewing the 
emails, time sheets and documents provided by HUD the following conclusion arc made: 

As to the allegation that(t;JJ(DJ assistcSJQJlwith her non~profit organization during 
official duty hours and that she received a homeless grant fund; that ap.ars to be false (ex hi hit 3 ). 
Again HU D's complicity in this cannot be overstated. HUD allowed :mOJls hours a month 
of volunteer work d-rin dut hours and that volunteer work was conducted at the church where 
he was a member. • • did not have a non-profit nor did she receive any homeless 
grant fund. She did though also volunteer at the church, again giving the appearance of a conflict 
of interest when she and her husband might be volunteering at the same time. 



Case Number: 

A review of the time records forMMMwas conducted by·--·--­
(ex.·hibit 48he found 3 discrepancies on the time sheets. First, in July 2010 for Pay Period (PP) 
22.Mp~_Misted 10 hours of volunteer hours (HUD only allows 8 hours per month and not to 
exceed more than 12 days in a calendar year). Total hours for the calendar year \Vere 74.6. This 
amount is under the 12 days per year limit. Second in 201 I for PP 10 & 1 lshe found he received 
premium pay (overtime) on two occasions on days when he also volunteered. 

Exhibits 

L Delay Email Ethics Opinion - Oul'>ide Activities (Homeless Ministries) 
2. 

Ethics Opinion - Outside Activities (Homeless Ministries) 
J. MOI 
4

· MOA (bi(6)(b)(6) rime and Attendance Jan 2010- Nov 2011 

Afl Exhibits have been previously uploaded 1Mld! 

- 2 -



From: . 
to: 
~~ -
Date: 
Attachments: 

FromW,mlidl~ . · ... 
Sent: Thu~ •• M.;TI, 2009 11:2HM 

To: ... ewwpmMf""t ... ,,_ 
Cc. . 0 . . - Ou._· e Activities Home s Mmistnes) - lllMIM 
Subject: FW: E ICS pinion "" 

I concurin th~. pr~~.~~ opinion from PIM!-'.:·· .. 

Attached is thedraftOpinion .f.or•@•~:·. 
. . . . ..· ·~· .... .<...·::- ">/'' yy••; ...... ·.' •• .····?'' =~· 

gm please draft a response forMll review. 

mm. please have. somee>ne prepare a response, 

From: !°*°'"D''' .··· . ... .. . '. 
Sent: TUrSdi;; Marc as, 2oog 4:.0'S ·Pf'.lr ·· 
To: Mimli __ !M 
Subject: HUD E ks Rules on Volunteering 

-

I currently attend the @ii\IOlll~lmliRilf in Birmingham. One 9f'·'the.:iniin 
(OCl!Se(J 9f the church IS m1mstry to \lvith t e4>meless. On any given Sunday prQQa):)ly 

''-213 ot those in attendance are homeless, near homelss, or once were homeless:; As·.l+~< 
get more involved in the church and its ministries it is quite possible that I wilfend up . 
wanting to work in areas where they utilize HUD programs or want to apply to utilize 
HUD programs as well as other Federal programs. I would of course 1:1tay clear of 
ttavirtg them think I in any way represent FWD and I do not want to be a cUte'Cf ~rt or. 
writing any funding proposals. Still I would like to be in:v9lved in ministries that may 
use or seek to make use or HUD programs and I know that even that can present an 



issue. 
- ,v.(h'<. ~-. ~~~r;~.!i,'f'~~~: ~~~-·~-~---- :---~~T~~--~:;,.z.'.7~~;;-:;.--,~-:~~~-:;YN~---_-~+~~:·?'..;_:~~;::* 

Can you let me know ~ha,tt,~y,_Qi?,~phi~r,Jotpr.pc:·~~nfJ!fttlitt~i.;\t1,,. 
..:..1~'":.1r'!~ '.;:;~•.: :~ .. ~~.-.t:''·,;> >:'-· ~ . - ' .. ....:·----·· ' - ' ' ;, 

Than~ . 

• 
ll-1w1•1101w1w1w1w1w1m1w1 
U.S. Dept of Housing and Urban Development 
950 22nd Street North Suite 900 
Birminl ham. AL 35203 

t!Rla'* ,., 
. . ~:;;.~,;;.'>-.+,..::~;;:~~;:.-~"'.'/_;:;~:.-y, -~'. 

How we spend our days is how we spend our lives. What we are doing Wii?\1hi;:h()ui:' 
and with that ope,Js what we are doing. --AMie Dillard - - · · 



MEMORANDUM FOR: (b) (6)(b) (6)(b) (6) 

FROM: (b) (6)(b) (6) 

SUBJECT: Ethics Opinion 

By e-mail dated March 5, 2009, you requested advice on whether it is permissible for you 
to volunteer with ministries that may use or seek to make use of HUD programs. Specifically, 
you have informed me that you attend the , where one of the main 
focuses is ministry to/with the homeless, and on any given Sunday, at least 2/3 of those in 
attendance are either homeless, near homelessness, or have been homeless. As I understand it, 
you anticipate becoming more involved in the church and its ministries, making it very likely 
that you may work in areas that either participate in HUD programs or seek to participant in 
HUD programs, as well as other Federal programs. 

Generally, as a basic obligation of public service, employees shall act impartially and not 
give preferential treatment to any private organization or individual. Further, employees shall 
endeavor to avoid any actions creating the appearance that they are violating the law or the 
standards of ethical conduct applicable to federal employees. See 5 C.F.R. § 2635.lOl(b)(S) and 
(14). To that end, the Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch 
prohibit agency employees from engaging in outside activities, paid or unpaid, that conflict with, 
or create the appearance ofconflicting with, their official duties. See 5 C.F.R. § 2635.801. 

Based on the information you have presented, it does not appear that volunteering your 
services with your church's homeless ministries, on your own time, creates a conflict of interest 
with your official duties, per se; however, by virtue of your position as a (b) (6)(b) (6)(b) (6) 

(b) (6)(b) (6)(b) (6)(b) (6) , the appearance of a conflict is inherent in your involvement 'vi th an 
entity that participates, or seeks to participate, in HUD programs. Thus, it is imperative that you 
zealously avoid the impression that your Government position or title, or any authority 
associated with your public office is being used for the private gain of any person with whom 
you may be affiliated in a nongovernmental capacity, or to endorse any product, service, or 
enterprise. See 5 C.F.R. §2635.SOl(c). See also 5 C.F.R. §2635.702. 

Please note, also, that employees shall not engage in a financial transaction using 
nonpublic information, nor allow the improper use of nonpublic information to fiuther his own 
private interest or that of another, whether through advi.ce or recommendation, or by knowing 
unauthorized disclosure. See 5 C.F.R. § 2635.703. 



You should also be aware that, pursuant to 5 C.F.R. §2635.502, where an employee 
knows that a particular matter involving specific parties is likely to have a direct and predictable 
effect on the financial interest of a member of his household, or knows that a person with whom 
he has a covered relationship is, or represents a party to such matter, and where the employee 
determines that the circumstances would cause a reasonable person with knowledge of the 
relevant facts to question his impartiality in the matter, the employee should not participate in the 
matter unless he has informed the agency designee of the appearance problem and received 
authorization from the agency designee to participate. Simply stated, if you find that your 
official responsibilities have any relationship or affiliation with the church's homeless ministries, 
you have a duty to notify my office to seek authority to participate in the matter or, alternatively, 
a recusal from participation in the matter. 

It is also important to note that, while employees may appropriately engage in fundraising 
in a personal capacity, employees may not personally solicit subordinates or any entity whose 
interests may be affected by the Department, or use or permit the use of his official title, position, 
or any authority associated with his public office to further the fundraising effort. 2 Thus, if you 
participate in the church ministries' fundraising activities, it is vitally important that you do not 
use, nor allow others to use your title and position in such a way that might imply that you are 
soliciting funds in an official departmental capacity. 

You should also be mindful that, pursuant to 5 C.F.R. §2635.202, an employee shall not, 
directly or indirectly, solicit or accept a gift3 from a prohibited source,4 or given because of the 
employee's official position. Notwithstanding specific exceptions that are inapplicable to the 
situation at hand, an employee shall not 

(1) Accept a gift in return for being influenced in the perfonnance of an official act; 

(2) Solicit or coerce the offering of a gift; 

(3) Accept gifts from the same or different sources on a basis so frequent that a 
reasonable person would be led to believe the employee is using his public office 
for private gain; 

1 Penonally solidt means to request or othe rwzse en.courage donations or other sup po rt either through person-to­
pe rson contact or through the use of ones name or identity in correspondence or by permitting its use by others. 

2 §£§. 5 C.F.R. §2635.808(c). 

3 Gjfl znclurks any gratuity, favor, dixount, entertaznment, hospztaltty, loan. forbearance, or other item having 
monetary value. It includes servzces as well as gifts of training, transportation, lcxal travel, lodgings, and meals, 
whether provided in-kind, by purchase of a ticket, payment in advance, or rezmbursement after the expense has been 
incurred. 

4 Prohibited SOllrce means any person who: (1) is seeking official action by the employee's agency; (2) does 
busi.ness or seeks to do buszness with the employee's agency; (3) conducts activities regulated by the employee's 
agency; (4) ms znterests that may be substantially affected by performance or nonperformance of the employee's 
official duties; or ( 5) zs an organimtion a majority of whose members are dexrtbed in (1) through (4). 



( 4) Accept a gift in violation of any statute. 

(5) Accept vendor promotional training contrary to applicable regulations, policies or 
guidance relating to the procurement of supplies and services for the Government. 

In addition, 18 U.S.C. 201(b) prohibits a pubic otlicial from seeking, accepting, or 
agreeing to receive or accept anything of value in return for being influenced in the performance 
of an official act or for being induced to take or omit to take any action in violation of his official 
duty. The term "public official" is broadly construed and includes regular and special 
Government employees, as well as all other Government officials. 

As you can see, while your participation in the homeless 
ministries is permissible, the likelihood that HUD programs may be involved makes your 
participation ripe for opportunities for misunderstanding and the appearance of impropriety. To 
that end, the importance of ensuring that your Government position or title be used judiciously, 
and that you maintain the highest standards of ethical conduct at all times, as proscribed herein, 
cannot be overstated. 

If you have questions concerning this Opinion, please contact me at MdiillUWM or 
M§Fiiiijiii at extensionrmm. 



11m tr: 

(b) (2} 

Title· 
(b) (6) 

Narrative: 

Report of 
Investigation 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office t~f Jnvestigati.on 

Ragion (MW)/Region 5 

GS-14 (HUD Emp1oyee) 

Office. 2011, 
,;md 

(Exhibi:s B} . 
viewing pornoqraphi c 

-

er dur.'..ng '"'ork hours. Specifically, saw 
view.i.'ng pornographic i.mages. o.n· three different occasions. 

escr1 bed rJ ' es as photogr<- ii unclothed ~vomen in 
provocaU ve poses. I r·urther allegedAIC has created a hostile 
work environment ana e "' is in violation of .. ar:.d ~exual 
Harassmen~ alleged she saw ~,··-~v~ewing a 
porrn:Jgraphlc image on one occasi.on. 914W+iescr.'..bed :~he .image as a 
photograph of ;m almost :1aked woman posing provocatively. 

'!'he P'~lrpose of this ~ nvest~igatlon was. to d;-:ermine _if ••UNI used. H~ID­
owned compu:.ers or dev1.ces to view imaqes r:nat wc~re c~xpl ic::. t; 
pornographi.c; or inappropriate for the w~H'k?.Lace. 

(b) (6) On December 6th, 7th, and 13th, 2011, hud. gov email account, 
hard drive, and G and J ~ a!id D). 
The neci.ia was sent to HL'D-OIS, 
C:rim 4 na1 Invest.igations Division (CID) / Computer Forensics ::.abcratory, 
f?r .... ~amination. 'I'he.exami.~1ati.on ldenLifl.ed t:~i:ty-;ix.:magcs 
t!'iat: _______ oeemed :.r:.app.::op.n .. ate :tor tne workpla~ t ~:). A 
total of sixteen of these images were found in ---Mic!"osoft 

This report i~ tht pro1wrty ol' l:be Office uf lnvc~ligations. It eo11tains neither recommendations nor conclusions of tht> Office of 
Jn,pectnr Gent.-.11. It .and its tontt'nb may not bt reprod11rtd 'l\'ith1mt urittcm penni~sion. The report is FOR OFFICIAi .. USE 
O:\L Y and Ifs dl~dosure to unauth11riled permn~ i~ prohibih:d. Public a•·ailability tn be determined under 5 tl.S.C. § 552. 



Case Number: (b) (2) 

Outlook Personal Storage folders, also knov·m as 
was trnable to identify lhe email addresses ot 

.PST files ..... 
:he sender{s) of t.he 

was uni::lble to prov:i.de 
(b) (6) 

ause HUD information TechnoJogy (IT) 
e:r1tire mailbox. 

interviewe-

F) : that in 
~pproximately May dune 2011, pi .. cture c:.. 
bent ~~ l,~L a .... s.,,exualn}''a~:::e.i: with her p~st~rio: sti,;~ing 1:,p ~u;~ 
out or.-.-W.-c..,mpu ..... r mo ... ,.t,_ .•• A porlJ.on o~ t.'le fem,Jlc s pos_er_o_ 
and breasts were expo~ed. 

On January S, 2012, 
(Exhibit H). Effo 

dentified nters \JS(Xi by M§i@H (b) (7)(C) · 
ify print jobs to these printers 

computer were discontinued due to the 
expired since the image of interest was llkely 

(b) (6) originating frorr 
length of ~ime ~ha~ has 
printed. 

: '"ed[ID.] 
' . *'*J. 

provided the following (Exhibit I): aavised that 1n 
approximately August er SeptE.:mber 201 l, she srtw a :::oll of 
approxi:nately lD to 12 images of females with little nr no c othing 
J?Osing in a prov?cat i ve manner . on ~omputer rr.oni tor... .Each 
1mage was approx:mately Lhree .:.nc~ an? MiiM\ilL w1th.1.'.1 a 
window located :in the upper left-hnnd corr~c:r of I ___ !!#monitor. l'I''! or:ly saw the ir~ages ~brief m():ir.cnt becaus.e -
imr:'le\?ate .... y closed the w1 ndow. _ 1::; not ao e t:.o d0~sc:nbc-~ '"'-1 of 
the images she saw. ttention focused on one imaqe of a white 
f<-~rnale. The fernale was lookir:g ove-r- her shou1 d(H' i:!nd wa5 bt:1:-:t over 

2 

This rtp(lrt i~ tht propert)' ctf the Ollke of l 11l'UligAtions. It ~011talns ndthi:r recommfndations nor condaslons of the Office of 
Inspector Genenl. It and its eonleah may no1 be reproduced without ~-ritten permission. The "port h FOR OFFICIAL T'SE 
ONL \ and its di5clo~ure to unanthorired persons iii prnllibited. Public :naifllhilily to be determined under$ LS.C. § 552. 

Prt'vfmA li:diri.a.11'!0 OIN.trk 

O!G~ ,ltl(NI <\.t'J"t'l'~dit. 14a 



Case Number: (b) (2) 
w;th har posterior exposed and facing out. The female did not appear 
LO be wea:d.na underwenr, but may have been wearing a bra. On Nover.iber 
3, 10~,1, at'appr~ximately 1:00 ~·n:i. and ag2~· a.'" a oroximately.· 3:00 
p. n•., IHM+saw r.ne same types or images on mor~..:. tor ~he h!:!d 
seen in the first incident. -is not sure i any ot :he :emales 
were completely naked and exposed. -stated the i.mages were not 
super graphic. - described the i:nages as pin-v.ps ot females 
showing a lot of skin and posing in provocative ways. 

On January 1 ·1, 2012, 
-J.S. At.torney' s 
Priori:y Prosecutions 
case (E:xhib"' t 

y orosecut.e the 

On January 12, ?.012, ....... ohtained the official legal notice 
that ls displayed on ~puters. pciot ::o 'J.ser's 1~ 
the comou .... ~er s stem (Exhibit K). On .7anuary ;9, 20:2, _,.,,._ 

University. , "- .i. cory reflects thatllWcompleted IT Security 
obt.a i nfed .ea:ning h"'. story c.::.ed through HUD Virtual 

Awareness Training trom 2008 through 4'.'.:: and Sexua1 Harassmer:t 
P::::eve 'edcral Emp.:.oyees Training in 2 10 ar:d /01J, !Exhibit 
I.). also obtained "Rules of Behavior for Rem::>tc Access," 
which was S"!qned by and a b ank r.:opy of HUD' s Ent:erpri.se 
Ru:es of Behavior !Exhibit Ml. 

(b) (7)(C) On JamJa:-y 24, 2012, . dHtermined that a small Uni ve:r.·sal 
Serl al Bus (US Bi <fov lee p.tuggeo into .... ccrnpu:::.er. was a OSB 
.rece:'..ver for a wireless mouse. The dev~t app0,1r ti'.) conta',n 
data en have any data storage cap;1bil.ities. 

hlm 
rote ::he 

J drive is 
{.:;)0740EOODC07 2. 

(b) (7)(C) "'ei teraLed to (b) (6) 

intervie,. 
n::.. of R.i. . .i 
also rend it 

o: to 
asked 

as requ~s Led. 
C:dVe it :o­

said it 
down. 

(ll?) OEF4, 

t.:ha':. the D.S. Atton:ev's Gfficc 

This re1>ur1 is the property of the Oftke ur T!l\'c.~ti,;a1i11ni.. It c<rnlain~ neither- 1·ecomnic111!11tinns nur ~onclusim1s of the Office of 
Inspector GHeral. It and it~ conleuts may nol be 1-eproovced 1\'ithout written permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL t:St:: 
O"ll.Y and it~ di~lo~urr to unauthorized per~onR i~ prnliibitel1. Public im1ilahilily to be determined under S l..S.C. !i 552. 



--~ .... 

Case Numhcr (b) (2) 

On February 2, 2012, 1bLained HUDs inventor 
Passport Encrypted as 1 from 
Mim1eapDlis Field Office. The .'.1umbeL-
OEF40740FOOD0072 ~ s in st.ock and WilS assigned or checked out by the 
Offi cc of r.he Chief :::nfcrmati on Officer (OCIOJ oy-, August 20, 2008. ':'he 
device is assig~ed ~o ~ie d Office !Extibit P). 

~ary 3, 2012, 

jump drive: ob:ained from 
ensic examination (Bxhibit 
'ndic,;;ted the passw'.nd f•:.r 

--- (Exhibit R) . was r.:::preser:.ted 
At:torn~y. ,1n Advisement of 
gave .it :_o h~bit S) .. -read it nd ins::ruct 
to -~ signed 1t as witness,)d by 

- . .. 
(b>(7)(C) 

gavdl-- a copy or the signed l\dvisemenc of Rights ,Ka kines) and a 
receipt. fcir the HYJD-cwrn::Jd jump drive. - s;lid the password he 
if'eviously providt~dJilciii jump dr.ive is whal~ he_ "thoughl" it was ... 
__ reminded '! __ .!,_the U.S. Attorney's Office dee -ined t.o 
Criminal 1 y £-l!'OSecm~e r'l.l.ffi 1 but th;;i::: f'.e COU d st.i.11 be prosecuted for 
lying during the interview. 

IGJ!"Iltll t_c1cimuJ __ ~he, was frc.o llldMt with WlmWcJuri:.g, the 
in erv1cw; however, ~~ e i~structcd_~ -~not to answer 
ir: would be i-·n r..he R.epor:_ o nvest Lion. (b) (7)(C) 
ca'.l::ioned that co·.Jld be subjected to disciplinary a.c :.:.10:1 by 
manag0~rr.ent offic1a,s a_ IUD for a lack of candor or refusinq to answer 
a quest lo;; durinrJ the inLerview. ,JOl:Jntari ly provided the 
~allowing relevant infn~mation, in substance: 

4 

ranted to t.a l k to 
working as HUD in 

fl. I,-
Thili report is lhc property of tl1e Office of ln\·.,stig1111ion.1. II cunt11i11~ neither r~ommendatlons oor ~ond,uions uf the Office of 
ln~1lcclor Gl.'neral. It and Its content' ma) not be n:producetl without written ptrmission. Tht' Te(Klrt is FOR OFFICl.\L l JS!<: 
O'.\LY and it~ disclosutt lo unauthorized person~ is prohibited. l'ublic. availi1hili1y co be determined 11nd~r 5 t.S.C. § 552. 



Case Number: (b) (2) 
anci_ .. "w-1#'r.,, ... works prim~r~ly 

in the office .wo?9JN1 Tes outs ice of lhe o:-fl ce 
er.vi ronnent. vary and are dependent on the season a:)d budget. 

has noL been .issued a 1 aptop, but has checked out HUJ-mmcd (b) (6) 
J ;1ptop computers for t'~lework mt occasion. i+g+ 
drive was issued lo h.:.m more than one year ago by 
-oes not. know f hF~ completed or signed any paperwork. 

needed a jumft~ve so he could get a POW<'r?oint preser1:_a:ion to a 
conf\:rence. -~iiif+had a personally owned j:.lmp dri vc, b..Jt d0es riot 
use it on HUD-owned co~pulers. 

-as. ~~ken ~·J1e ;um drive ho:r.e b':f_or:e ard usec. •. ' .. it .s,.?m:timcs 
while Le.:.eworiu.nq. s ot now .u: he used the JUMP drive on 
his p.ersomi l co~puters. . asked -if ·.:.hi:.> ·j".lml? drive 
coritau4s any lm«igcs that cou.Ld be exp.J..1c1:., po:rno9raph1c, or 
i:"lappropriato for the workplace. •m~sa]d he would!1' l~ ~j 
a~1d does nor. believe any such irnage¥1fre&f '~he jurr;p drive .+itlill 
asked llM@Mif he downloaded or viewed any images f.r:om his HUD-owned 
co:r1pute·r· '.:batMilii cxplici .. t; pornographic; or inapf?.rOf?~iar.e f.?-:: ~he 
w.~rkpln~e. ~~~~ asKed if could c~arity expi:c1~; 
pornographic; or inap9ropriate for ::.he workplace. 'ff*• expla:..ned 
tl:at it would include any images of nude or part.ia:ly nude women that 

could .b(~ de.emed by oth1:;r,.s .c:o be -' 1
.·· ~i:.· ornoq.)- inappropriat.:~ 

for :he wo~r o fensi ve:_ . and~-s :epped oi..:t of 
t:.he r~;orn s~ould <:onsu,. ,__ Wlc,,, 

Upon re::urn,-dnli :ted he has used his HUD-owned compm:er d1.:.:ri nq 
work hm~iew images of "scanllly clad" and "completely rrnde" 
women. .__ c.:ould not remero ,..., · long or how often he has been 
viewing this material at wor • ~:stimated :ie has been vi e1.J.L:ig 
it for more than one year. said he viewed at work 
sometimes once per day and sometimes not al all. or.duc:r.ed 

l Internet: searches and viewed t:'ie images on vanous web.sites. 
annot. remember t:hc number o[ websites he visited or r_he 

a ~aid he has been cP..l~C•mac:ical.ly b1or:ked from 
visi tir:g som~ on occnsion, and th<:i.L he did noL L:.y to go to 
tr~ose websites after being blocked .• llimWdoes no:: know ·,.;hy he was 
blocked frorr: sorrie ;,,;ebslLes and net o::r:cr::: . 

.. lUMsai.d he viewed the images, 011:: did not save tbem. I-may aw copied an i mtige LO a Microsoft Wo.:.-d docurr.ent on one or LWO 

occ:a::ii.ons, but discarded the documents the following day. "I'f:ere may 
have been one or -wo t'lebsites he saved ar.d visit,<;d en rr.ultip1<~ 

5 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

occasions. -has not printed the i.m,"'lges frcm HUV-owc::ed pr ir.:ers 
and does no: store any hard cop'. f)S of th.'...s materizi2- at his cubicle. 

(bl (7l(CJ 
government owned emai 1 address is 

sked - for hi:i personal. emai 1 address. 
f he bad to· answer ,- · o l. '*I" instructed 

personal email add?:ess is 
said it was a fzmt.i1y email 

a ress. had another persondl e~a1_ 

address. sa~d he has a c,009 e a.ccounL t:.h<it he uses ·~o v .. deo 
chat '"'i th r1J s son and a really~; 1 account. ~ould not 
reme~her Lhe email addresses. ~oes not oe~r anyone 
else actin on his behalf L.i:ansr:titted any of these images to 

a personal email address. 

if he was familiar wlLh 
".! Canadian playboy-type model. 

w if he websites tha~ belong :o her, but 
~and to;:ally nude lma· es of he.r on various web."li tes 
---s not. a mt<:rrber o'f' ebsi t~ ion 

any other explici~ website HU scription services. 

cioes not be ieve the imctges he viewed depicted 
dded tha:.. he does not 1 ike looking at lmages that 

cknow1 edgc;d that every p.riv~te body pan: was 
iti sof'le of ;J1e images he viewed at work. 

nas viewed 
frorr work. 
se;vice er 

S€X a~t!::l. 

depict sex 
corrp 1 etc::: '.l 

19.I.lci;tkee; !Bt~~m~e 
would have qotten on the 
Internet browser saved on 

images through tht': jur:1p 
no know how any images 
said h<" did no have an 

alWI has received :raining from HUD i.n t.he use or computers and 

(bf (7)(C) 
approp.date behavior in ::.he workpiace. •wm s,aid he has, re~cei~ 

:;rassm!i:mL. t.rai.· nir:q '. out:iliim remember Low many L .. rnes. -
suqgestca. that since !!_!.,=-- was I he: would 

Probably know better than others what constitutes acprooridle behavior 
ln t.he workpJ.CICf'!. did not agree \:.betl he "wouid kr;ow anyrron:: (b) (6) 
Lhan o::hers. 

(b) (7)(C) showed ltDllDI images 
an ex~mlnation by tte HUD-o·c 
.r;eierencecl above, th i rty-s-'.x 

ubLained from his computer fo11owing 
Comp~Ler rorcnslcs Laboratory. As 

which .; ncludc eight d:lp1 i ca Les 
found in ~ultiple ~c~dlions, were extracted. ~wRrty-five of the 

6 
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Case Number (b) (2) 

found 

skcd --If he t.houoht. it wa!:> aiir.te to view t~:e 
images al .:;,he wor~ ~iUu-owneciJ cc.mput.ers. Jiiiiilid ?ut of 
t.h!:.~ room to consu J t w.1 th hls attorney. Upon return,-~-- sald. the 

-

. ere "inappropria;:.e" and that it was an "error .tn judgrr.en'.:.." 
oes no!: think t~e i~ages obta.ined fr:_om . .r..is compi.;:~er and :te 

ao. , i :i....wJlfc;fe adnu tte •• 9w1ng ~ou.;.d oe o.f. fensi ve t.o nar.:y 
peop..:..e. •----showed __ fG the :.mage sbo·~.;. 1n 
multi.ple poses ~-.iith her ge::iltals part::.ally expo.~'rnd. • al< noL 
~1a: her genit:a's were part1.al:.y exposed. a.s:..;:ed 
--if he thol,gn::: the i..m.:;;.ge would offend anyone if~ rriade 
i nt.o <:< ooster and huna on tr.e wall noar hl~. .__ th•;n 
admow~.c~iged it couJ.d De offensive to others. --does no~ know if 
anyone in -he off ice is aware h.e was viewing this material. 

severa.:. of the images were fou!1d in 
mai account., which - ln~icate ::he ::.mages 

anor:.Ler 2:1c.:co-..tnl.. _;;;_. aoes not rc:member: 
c!r:ailing t.hem and does not know how they cmJld have got.Len into his 
email accr ...... is ~>t.;riiiMttniie ii:tages were fou~,d i~ his ema.i 1 
account. ·---~--- suqqP.sten_.-~erra1 led t.hei:i to himse.1..f iii.ll'fltl 
err.ail addresses nc cd:inot. remember ·~nth Google or Hotma1 I .JI! __ 
said he i.-1crnted to be "on t:.,0 record" thar. he doc:; not.. remembe:::- t.he 
email addresses for his le or Hotmciii accounts. 

llDllfJldoe:;; not ha\:e. <ln under.l.vin 
::o v:..ew t..h.i.s mater..:..al <.it wor 
anymore "lapsesu in judgment 
c:or.t .. ~. nues t:o per to~ 
work ;.1erforrnance. .W i::;. .sorry 

7 

·s to why he fA't the need 
statod t.f:ere wi} l not be 

believes in c:he lallnissi 0:'1 ar;d 
. "ldvis_ed th~~ h;::is not. afft:;c~ 
1f he :",as o:.te::ded 2:1r::cyone. ~ JM 
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Case Numb (b) (2) 

said ~e got. the "shock of n1s 'ife," "gets it, pe~fcct:y," and ":~ere 
ls nothing like a reformed pe.rson." 

On February 8, ?.012 
jump d ; v ·) with 
U) • ·as unsuccess fu 1 because the 
ivas. l nva . llllUJUIJ con":acted, the_ manu 
advised Lhal'. tne aev1ce would w1pe itself 
repeated attempts with the wro""'· 
administrator's password from 
the dRvice wi~h =his password a~d 

ttemp~ed to access :he 
neaatlve results (Exhibit 
sw;rd provided by MIMWM 

cr.ur~r of L~1e device, who 
eascns afr:er 

accessed 

(b) (7)(C) On Feb:rllary 2.6, 2012, examined th0 cempacl disc (CDi 
:::ontaining ::~'le cont.e"1tS four;d on exl'.ibit 'f4, 1 jump d!'ive Ste2.1;:h MXP 
Passport, . 2 GH, MFR 843806, \lP) OEi'' 1l, !s) 0740E00D007.2 ;~~xhlbl.L V). 
The jump dr l ve contair:ed v;::r ious documen::s and m.cne:::ous webs:. te 
.addresse5, inc:l:Jdi ng the :'.'ollowing '10tabJ e add'l"\:'SBcc;: 

On Febri:,ary 22, 2012, reviewed the w~b pages <:rnu made sc:::een 
prints (Exhibit W). Oue to distortion o~ the screen print for 

• COI!.t/ action/gir.J:s/201 :J02/the-20-hot t.est-bri::ish-:Oabes_{, 
copied the content to a Microsoft Word document, converted 

jt ::c an Adcbe PDF, and s<:tved it (Exhib:r: Xl. 

The address www.bigbustsupport.com/celebrity breast size.html 
s cssen~ially an informational weh page that displays the breast size 

of ~umerous calcbrl~ies. 

The address www. 'heavy. cmn{~c~ion/gi::cls/2011/0Z/the-20-hottest-british­
babes/ is a web page that s~arts the ide~tificatian process, including 
a provocative p}:oLograph, of the f)J.rported twenty r.ottest. British 
babes. The ·~:eb page a.lso contilins numerous 1 irks ar:d twenty-two in<a9es 
of other females. posing · '' · minimal cloth.·,in .. q. Th. '""" . 
of Lhe include: ' .-ge of the Da · 

Sl"!CMS I;: i 
Got 
~t Black G~ r: :=;; 
--Overdose; ·· -

Pies; I3eautifu.:.. 

00 Bustiest Asian B'lnr1ies: Th .. 
:~ut:t:s; Baddest Brazilian Bundas; WO 

·ve Doutzen Kroes; '!'he 100 Sex1e.s Spor::.s 

Hawn: ian ioneys; Sexy South Amerl can 
Srnokin' Hot 

Ga1.1ei:y 
New· 3Lki::i; ltJill Have Yo1.;. Spee:hlc ...... ; 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

27 Hardest \.Vork~ 3ras In Holl y>'10C1d; 35 Pl:otos o: Ho:. G:.rl.~ :::n Yoga 
Pants; ::ind The Gir 15 of Summer. 
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Report of 
Investigation 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

Case Number: (b)(2) Region/Office: Southwest/ San Antonio, TX 

Title: 

Narrative: 

On October 26, 2010, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Inspector 
General (HUD-OIG) initiated an investi ati.on based on infonnation received from an anonymous 
-ch alleged that , HUD 

Field Office, an 
ave been rece1vmg payment om pu c housmg au ontles as owners o 

properties occupied blSM receiving subsidies through the HUD Section 8 program. Further 
allegations stated that • has utilized Agency time and equipment to manage the 
properties. · 

The investigation has found that(IQilDJ and-were owners of five 
ro erties that received housin assistance fro~rities in 

and HUD 

• stated that their office again received the same ~-ation from IDIG}l in August 2009, by 
receipt ofa memorandum. She stated that she an<lll!J .. spent :rc:gtimethoroughly 

Report by: Approved by: •• Date: -I me arge 03/1112011 
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Case Number: 

investigating the matter and the allegiiDMJ°vided in the memorandum .• stated that 
based on HUD rules and regulations, • technically did not violate any regulations. 

On October 27, 2010, 
R ·on VI Counsel re 

reviewed draft memorandum of an inquiry conducted by the 
matter. A review of the memorandum found that 
, Region VI, Fort Worth, Texas, had reviewed the 

m , and again in August 2009. In 2005, based on the 
information available to office, HUD concluded that there did not seem to be an issue to 
pursue. After receipt ofa memorandum in .t 2009, • office again reviewed the 
matter. Specifically, in the memorandum, conclu at • • was not in violation of 
5 CFR 7501.104, in connection to her owners p of properties w c received housing assistance 
because she was 1) not the owner, by title, of some of the properties; and 2) the incumbent 
tenant(s) residin in • units, whom had not previously received Section 8, became 
eligible later. • cone uded that he did not recommend further pursuit of the matter, and that 
the employee, had been provided advice in the past. 

On October 28, 2010 .. contacted. and found thatll!Ja was not required to 
submit annual financi sc osures to HUD. 

On December 3, 2010,·U~reviewed supporting documentation fromaml based on 
his investigation into the ma:~ e purpose of the review was to determine :fuer(-) 
violated any HUD regulations in her ownership and management of several Section 8 properties. 
The review revealed that based on the documentation provided,Rnl'lll did not violate any 
HUD regulations and any possible criminal violations were out~statute of limitations. 
However, the investigation found thatflDIDl1 utilized a loophole in HUD regulations that 
allows for employees to collect a subs~n-the are not the titled owner of the property. 
In several instances, lllDJ1 deeded properties , even though as a resident of a 
community property ~e indirectly benefitte om e subsidies. 

On December 7, 2010, tiJitlfll] drafted a Systemic Implications Report that proposed to 
close a loophole in the ownership of properties by married HUD employees who reside and own 
property in community property states. 

On January 26, 201 \llDIUJ! briefed the 
twpumted States ttorney's ffice, 
prosecution of the case, citing the lack o evi ence o any 
made by(QJ- were outside the statute oflimitations. 

No further action is anticipated in the investigation due to the fact that no criminal statutes 
or administrative regulations were violated byBGIJ in her involvement with Section 8 
properties. This investigation is closed. 

- COMPLETED-
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INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Report of 

Investigation 

U.S. Depsrtmmt ofHousln11 
and Urban Development 

Office oflnspector Gmeral 
Oj/ke of Itn•es/Jgalion 

Fil.eN1llllh•r. I =~stRegion/FortWorth, TX 

, GS14 
. . epartment o ousing and Urban Development (HUD) 

Office of Departmental Operations and Coordination 
Fort Worth, TX 
Narrative: 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: 

POTENTIAL VIOLATIONS: 

Potential Criminal violations -
• Title 18 USC 641 Theft Public Money 
• Title 18 United States Code §1001- False Statements 
• Title 18 United States Code §1343-Wire Fraud 

Potential Administrative violations - HUD Table of Offenses and Penalties 0752.02 REV-3 -
• Section 31 - Using public office for private gain 
• Section 34 - Standards of conduct violations not listed elsewhere in the Table of Penalties 
• Section 42 - Criminal, infamous, dishonest, immoral, or notoriously disgraceful conduct or 

conduct prejudicial to the Federal Government 

(b) (7)(C) 

June 28, 2012 
ort ort , exas 

This rqiort is th! property ofihe Offt:e of Investigation. Itcolliains neiiher recommendations nor conclusions ofth! Olf"im of lmpectnr General. It ant Us coments may 
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Case Number:.__ 

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION: 

Tiris investigation found no evidence to indicate that RBDl1 1-J or llDJQJI incurred 
expenses while on travel or hid any travel expenses elsewh~e their travel vouchers. 

was interviewed b . and 
Charge (ASAC) erue o e egations and 

provi e ocumentation and explanations as to w y er emp oyees were authorized travel, to include 
why she granted pennission to claim expenses beyond that of the government per diem rate. 

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 

In Febii!012, travel vouchers for the previous twelve .months were reviewed byl! .. for 

• 

• an There were no questionable travel vouchers for ei er • or 
owever, there were two questionable travel vouchers for.IJJQll 

On March 20, 2012, 
Houston, Texas, was interviewe y 
Fedtraveler documents from a business trip from his home to An 
Rosenburg, Texas from June 6, 2011 - June 10, 2011. explained that he lived 
approximately 50 miles away from Angleton, TX therefore he nee to stay overnight to work in 
Angleton, TX. IQ)JOJI stated that the reason he stayed overni ht twice in Rosenberg, TX is because 
he had business to condllct in Rosenberg and Fort Bend. • • estimated his home was 
approximately 30 to 40 miles away from Rosenberg. • exp amen that it was beneficial and 
cost effective to stay overnight because he was working over hours a day. lllD~d not 
believe there wa~g wrong with staying overnight because he worked long "liour;m• 
was positive thatlVJIVIJ would not claim that he was doing anything wrong. 

-

was also questioned about travel that was conducted to Bryan/College Station, Texas. 
claimed $32 in the ''Other" category. The $32 made up the difference for his travel to 

---';.- . The nightly rate for College Station was $93 nightly opposed to $77 nightly for Franklin. 
·-stated that he was given approval to claim the $32 to make up the difference. 

Biii indicated that he has not had a training, cl;aanfurence, or meeti=·'lDJ where 
he was taught to manipulate the Fedtraveler system. • • is always aware of~_!__ travel as 
she is the one who grants him assignments to accomplis . (Exhibit 2) 

(b) (6) On A..E_ril 2, 2012, and interviewed (l&ii@•i 
p-, HUD, . • denied ever instrucpne that th::" was a way 
to get mon. byM· e enses e sew ere on travel docmnents. • denied ever i"iil 
employees • • or • to amend a travel voucher to possibly e expenses in taxes. • • 
could not un erstand w y anyone would ever make any[IJilons regarding her instructing er 
employees on ways to manipulate the Fedtraveler system. • • considers herself to be very strict 

2 
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Case Number: ... 

regarding travel and time and attendance. RIWll1 recalled a meeting where it was discussed that 
employees could place a telephone call and ~p $7 per day for reimbursem however, it was 
explained that documentation must be provided to support the reimbursement. thought the 
discussion regarding the telephone charge reimbursement was discussed mainly with 

fiDIDI believed that her group had a refresher Fedtraveler training in September 2011. flDOl1 
~d that she has to take into account several factors when it came to approving Fedtraveler ~ 
mileage and overtime. llDlli! stated it WllS her goal to make sure the government got the most. 
their buck when her emproy:: were in travel status. Prior to the submittal of travel requests, • • 
receives from her employees a monitoring strategy plan. These plans often involve mi eage 
reimbursement for use~onally owned vehicles (POV) because her employees don't have access to 
government vehicles. llll\t1J explained that if her employees are in travel status and work hours outside 
their core hours they are compensated with Compensatory Time Travel instead of overtime a . • • 
stated that the general rule r~di ovemi. mile radius from the office. o • was 
questioned about the travel of • • from his home to Angleton, T , ien on to 
Rosenburg, TX from June 6, 20 - une , . vaguely recalled the travel but tho •• 
had notes associated with why ..-r was grant overnight stays in Rosenburg, TX. • • 
provided a copy of the note reg: g;travel to HUD-OIG. The note stated that it was more cost 
effe:tive to ~ave l!~I complete his work while in Rosenburg, TX then it would be for him to 
receive overtime pay or s work. 

RIWll1 considers • a forthright and .perso!l mm! does not feel that she has 
~employees. • stated that she and • have ha~in the past but have alwa 
maintained a mutual pro essional relationship. oes not have issues with 
[QJM has paid out of pocket in order to stay in etter otels. [QJM was certain t an 
upcommg trip to Corpus Christi, TX where she has been given pnor approval to stay in a te a ve per 
diem because the local hotels are unable to accommodate the government per diem rate. (Exhibit 3) 

RD'fll1 could not remember anything in particular about the July 27, 2011 meeting. RIWfil did not 
~y discussions that involved $20 or seedy hotels. f'lllm1 has openly complaine~tings that 
the government needs to increase some of their limits for ~use it was becoming increasingly more 
difficult to find hotels at the government rate. RD'fll1 was not expecting anything to change but wanted to 
voice her opinion. tma has openly stated~ has often paid out of pocket to stay in nicer hotels 
while on travel. 

BJOJ] stated there has never been a meeting where they discussed how to hide or manipulate travel 
expenses in Fedtraveler. JIAIGJ] doesn't know why anyone would make allegations against her. [IDIQIJ 

3 
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stated that she always has tax exempt fonns and very rarely has had to claim hotel tax on her travel. 

MGJl described UM as very anal, by the book and a good supervisor. • • considers fDllm1 a 
:friend and they have a personal relationship outside the office. • • and • • ha~ys 
maintained a great working relationship. (Exhibit 4) 

PROSECUTORJAL COORDINATION: 

Prior to one of the emplo ee interviews this investigation was presented to ~ 
United States Attorney for ; however, he declined int~ 
the dollar loss did not meet e muum es o set by his office. Further discussions or presentations 
to the United States Attorney's Office concerning this matter were not necessary due to inability to 
corroborate criminality. · 

4 
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Report of Investigation 

,I.SC U11'1 Hr: cgumJ ice: 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office tif Jm•estigatio11 

!hl!...,)(L') 7 AG I, Greut Plnins Region - Kansas City. Kansas 

omcc of 1•ublic and llldian llonsing 
Knn.sas Ci~. Kansas 

This investigation w::is predicated upon a rcterral from the lJ.S. Department of HousM and Urban 
D •ve , Office of Public and Indian Housing (PH-I), concerning@iif! 'M* 

Specifically, it was reported that on April 19, 2011, another PIH employee 
walked int vurk t:ubiclc and observed an "Asian breast massage" video playing on 

IMdlvork computer. 

On April 21, 201 L IHJD-OIG agents obtuinL'<i the computer fromlMIOr further review. The 
computer was later sent to HUD-010, Criminal Investigation-; Division (CID), for analysis. 

asked f he was aware that his music was loud enough for the entire office to hcnr. 
One atized lmwas pn.-scnt, h~cklv minimized his computer screen. Prior tn 
••• oliccd a video playing m~-titlcd "Asian Breast Massage." 

tated that it appeared to be 11 YouTube video. fated that on the video was a 
woman wearing a smull bikini top and someone was massnging her on and around her breasts. 

dd118tated tlmt!IPR!id not seem nervous after he minimized the video. IN@id nol 
confront ~bout the video. 

Repmt by: I Hate: 

(b)(7)(C) . ~Janumyl,2012 

Tbs n:port I' the propcl'ly oflhc Olfoe of ln\'C$liga1ioo lt cn.lluin• 11eilher rec ... mmcmfatfons nor conchi<i1n< dthc flftke r:ifn•pertnr Oi:nrrot It 
and its contents may nt)t be n:prnduced widlout 1.1ri1tm permission The report is FOR OFFICIAL USf: mn;y AND ITS DISCLOSURE TO 
W.JAFntORIZEO Pl:RSONS IS l'RUUllHIE!J. Public avm!abihtvto lledetem1ined un.jer 5 U S.C. § 552 & 552a. 
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(b) (2)(b) (2) 
mlOJliun Employee, Kansas City, Kansas 

On April 27, 2011, Agents interviewe4'1m!Wlldirtated that a few wi1JI during a work 
break he searched YouTube for a "breast massage" video. Subsequently o1Dld a video of 
interest and began watching an Asian breast massage. The video.featured a woman getting her 
breasts massaged. @ICdlstated that the woman was wearing a bikini and the video did not 
contain nudity. Dllll)tated that after watching it for a brief period of time he minimized it 
because be could see how others might view the video as inappropriate. BW'licided that it 
would be better to watch the video at home. Soon after minimizing the vi-lmipproached 

BP•nd to1d him that his music was too loud. @lmlthought he had plugged in his 
headphones; however, they were not plugged in all of the way and the music from the video was 
loud enough for others to bear. 

gDllDlexplained to Agents that he had a deep interest and passion for massages.@ll§1stated 
that he viewed the Asian breast massage video for educational and therapeutic purposes. He did 
not view it to get aroused. l§lmieiterated that he thought it was okay to watch the Asian breast 
massage video at work because he watched it due to his interest in massages; however,Ullf)I 
could see how it could be misinterpreted. 

On May 2, 2011, Agents requeste..aDlmlmail file from the HUD network~py of his 
home directory. On July 28, 2011, Agents received compact discs containingW'lllilemail and 
G drive records. The records were subsequently reviewed and Agents discovered several emails 
that contained possible inappropriate content 

~st 8, 2011, Agents received the forensic analysis report from HUD-OIG, CID, regarding 
BlllDgovemment computer. The report stated that no infonnation was found regarding an 
"Asian Breast Massage" video; however, it noted that the user did search the internet for 
masseuse information. The report did not specifically note any other findings of improper use of 
Government computer equipment. 

( b ) ( '7 )( c )( b ) ( 7 )( c )( b ) ( 7 )( c )( b) ( 7 )( c )( b ) ( ~ )( c ) On A l!S!!.St 12, 2011, Agents consulted with 
M!id'*>istrict of Kansas Kansas City, Kansas, regarding a summary of the facts for this 
investigation. Subsequently, clined the case fur prosecution. 

On October 5, 2011, Agents interview·l~111@1~ed that he has never had any type of 
sexual relationslLi1i4:: mmg;=LJIL!iJ!IDDUM!IMMta.ed he 
been attracted t d admitted that he gave her massages at work. Agents asked 
how the massages came a out. DQllDl;tated that they probably came about because 
may have had a sore neck. rGllGIIso gave massages to several other people at work. 
stated he has also done oth~ for people, such as change a tire for them. llQllllviewed his 
massages as doing a favor for someone because he was very good at it. 

IDIC'ltated that he jijiLte a few massages t4dlmiboth in front of other people and 
i:=:rc1osed doors. id not feel that there was an'Ytbing_wrong or inappropriate in doing 
this•m111g•1•1D•1t• id not believe that any of his actions wit-mJonstituted any kind of sexual 
harassment. 

This report Is the property of the Office of lavcsdption. It contains neither recommmdlltions llOI' conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and illl contents may not be reproduced without written permission. Tho report Is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY end its disclosure tD unauthoriud person! is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under S U.S.C. § SS2. 
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~Employee, Kansas City, Kansas 

Agents askellDl"how much personal time he spent on his government computer during an 
average day. nu••tated that it depends on the day regarding bow much time be spends. *1~·-1w-, 
did not think that the personal time he spent on his government computer was excessive. 

On October 5, 2011, Age 
romantic relationship wi 
connection in that both of them have 
worked together for 20 years. 

'i- . • ' t I . . II : ' I ' i ·~ I ' t ' ,• 

( b ) ( 6 )( b ) ( 6 )( b ) ( 6 )( b ) ( 6 )( b ) ( 6 ). 
vered. In addition, 
tchison Housing 

ted..J!!11JJ1e has never had a 
plained that she an<ltJlllshared a personal 

children who have tried to commit suicide. They also 

MDll*ruued tha4DIL; ,g;en her massages bef'ore. llJJl6tso gave massages to various 
other people in the office. ~lonsidered doiilmassages as a~ss at one point and 
considered '1tti1trained to be a masseuse. M_ !).tated that lllllw;,i&~od at giving 
massages. Jll~_ltated that there was nothing unusual or sexuaJ about ing her 
massages, but she could see how it could sound funny . 

• 

wdljjl(Oieveral emails .. italked about his feeI •• imM 
tated that she was unaware the Bd those feelings for he1(ated that 
er voiced those feelings toward her or acted on them in any way. 

A~ents also.discussed wim<O&nw .. l,dl@..,tor her relationship 
withlMOJ;n the past. Agents and _I ___ so discussed___ rk performance. 

received 

6. 2011, HUD·OIG provided a Report oflnvestigation .lil.llllllon 
vi vi Fonn -1416, Disposition Report thatUICll 

This report is tbc property or lhe Office or lnvesaipllon. It conlains ncilller m:oaunc:mhdions nor CDnduslcns or !he Office of 
lnspcdor Genetal It and its amtcmts may not be l'Cpftlduccd without written pcrmi~on. Tho report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to U11111lthorizcd persons is probibited. Public availability 10 be dden:nincd under S U.S.C. § 552. 
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Case Number: 

Title: 

(b) (6)(b) (6)(bi (6l1b) (6Hb) (6) 

(b) (6)(b) (6)(bl (6l1h1 (61 

lb) (6){b) (6)(b) (6Hb) (6) 

Narrative: 

Report of 
Investigation 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

Re&ion/Office: Region VIII I Denver, Colorado 

(Employee) 

This investigation was opened pursuant to a referral from the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD), Employee and Labor Relations Branch (Attadunent l, Email 
Refel.Tal). The referral alleged that submitted false information to HUD on his 
application for a vacancy announcement with the agency in St. Louis, Missouri. Within the 
application materials received by HUD from Ehl(IM was a Fonn S F-50 which indicated a time 
in grade forenew+which had an effective date that was one year earlier than when he actually 
attained 1he grade (Attachment 2, False SF-50). This was discovered when his time in grade was 
verified by HUD upon his preliminary selection for the vacancy. Once the discrepancy was 
discovered the selection was revoked. 

MllFl§I submitted applications for vacancies within HUD as well as other Federal agencies via 
the USA Staffing System (USA.SS). The USA.SS is an electronic system designed to allow 
applicants to complete their applications via the system using a unique account number that is 
password protected. The USA.SS is operated by the U.S. Office of Personnel Management. 
When an applicant applies for a particular vacancy, the application materials that were submitted 
by the applicant are forwarded to the agency which seeks to fill the vacancy. The system 
requires the applicants to certify that the information they submit is true and correct. 

The case agent requested, received and reviewed materials from HUD 1hat included the Official 
Personnel File (OPF) for in addition to all application materials filed by for 
vacancies within HUD for the previous year via USA.SS. When comparing information from 
!'''#!" OPF (Attachment 3, OPF) and applications from 2010 and 2011 
Report by: Date: 

February9,Z012 

Tills report is the property of the Office of Investigation. lt contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Oflic c of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written pennission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be detennined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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Case Number: (bl (2)(b) (2)(b) (2) 

(Attachment 4, Wklii Applications), it was observed that he did not indicate on his initial 
employment application that as was 
indicated on all of his subsequent job applications for other positions within HUD. In addition, 
there appeared to be a conflict with the military tour of duty MOUi claimed on his initial 
application with HUD compared to what he put on the subsequent applications for other HUD 
vacanCJ.es. 

MOiil claimed on his applications for subsequent HUD vacancies that 
earned a Bachelor's degree in Applied Economics and Business Management. 

and 
He also claimed 

on most of those same applications that (bl (6)(b) (6)lbl (6l(b) (6)1b) (6)(b) (6)1b) (6)ibJ i6Jlb) (6J(b) i()) 

One of the applications submitted by WOINI 
claimed he . The case agent issued an Inspector 
General subpoena to mmJ for academic records of M§iihi and sent a letter to the National 
Personnel Records Center (NPRC) requesting MiiidM . The case agent also 
requested MUMM academic records via email from 

The Custodian of Records aim responded to the subpoena indicating there was no record of 
(b) (6)(b) (6) ••• attending the university (Attachment 5, - Response). Likewise, the 

indicated that there was no record ofWllEMI receiving a 
degree of any kind from their college (Attachment 6, Response). The NPRC 
responded with information that showed MQlllM was in the U.S. Marine Coips Reserve from 
December 1985 through May 1987 and had achieved the rank of Private First Class prior to 
being demoted to Private and discharged for misconduct (Attachment 7, NPRC Response). 

(bl (6J(b) (61ibl (6)(b) (6)(b) t6Hbl t6l1b) (6) 

The case agent represented the above findings on a spreadsheet (Attachment 8, MM 
Applications Spreadsheet) which pointed out the false infonnation on the application materials 
which were submitted viaegemw USASS account. The applications materials received from 
HUD also included four SF-50s that had false infonnation concerning MQFIM time in grade 
and salary infonnation. The spreadsheet which includes 23 applications that were submitted via 
M§lllM USASS account from 11/8/2010 to 10/5/2011, reveal :fu.lse information was included 
on 21 of the applications. 

M§i@M was contacted by the case agent on 12/28/2011 and asked ifhe could come to the Office 
of Inspector General (OIG) for a meeting. Mijii§M said he would come by within the next hour. 
When mgew came to the 0 IG office, he was greeted by the case agent and the Assistant 
Special Agent in Charge. MMM was infonned that the OIG was conducting an investigation 
regarding infonnation that was submitted on applications via wgeww USASS account. The 
case agent read a Garrity Warning Letter (Attachment 9, Ganity Advisement) to mga@M and 
presented it to him for his review. Mhjij+ reviewed the letter and signed it, then asked if he 
could chose not to answer questions that he did not want to answer. The case agent informed 
him that he did have the right to refuse to answer any questions if he chose not to. MP@I then 
consented to participate in the interview (Attachment 10, mqtml Interview). 

M§@i initially said he attended USC and was on active duty in the military from 1985 to 1987. 
He refused to answer a question regarding his military rank and said he wanted to cease 

Ibis report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recoimnendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosl.V'e to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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Case Number: 

questioning. The case agent left the room to make a copy of the Garrity W a.ming Letter for 
Mijlii and upon his return M§lii i~quired as to where the. case will go from ~ere: The case 
agent infonnedWQIWI that OIG was m th~ p~ocess of gathering all of the f'.icts m this ~e and 
part of the process was attempting to get his side of the story. M§lidi decided to contmue the 
interview. He again refused to answer a question regarding his rank while in the military . 
••• admitted he did not receive a Bachelor's degree from SB He also said he was not in 

as indicated on his USASS applications nor did he attai rbJ (6J(hJ t6lfb) t6JthJ r6)!bJ (6J 

in the military. •w.,1•n• ..... •+• said the information on his USASS applications regarding his 
receiving a degree from - and from was false and made up by him. (b) (6)(b) (6) 

Md#&+ said that although the military tour of duty and the rank on his USASS application 
materials was wrong, it was a mistake. He said he trumped up the information regarding his 
education in order to try and bolster his income because he was making much less money since 
going from private industry to government. WQINI insisted that the false information on the 
SF-50s that were submitted with four of his applications was not altered by him and were that 
way when he printed them from what he called the HUD "HR Connect" system. Wdiiii+ opined 
that the government makes mistakes all the time. The interview concluded and MllllMI left the 
OIG office. 

ep@i returned a short time later and stated that 14 months prior to his coming to wo:d: for 
HUD he had lost his job working for a Fortune 500 company where his salary was $150,000 per 
year plus bonuses that took his annual income up to $250,000 to $300,000 per year. He added 
that during the 25 months that he has worked for HUD and (b) (6i(bJ (6)(b) (6)(h; 16)lb) (6)(b) (6) 

(h1 ((iltbl t6i(b) (6)(b1 (6l\b) (6) . pt++ said his divorce will be final in 30 days; he.has lost his 
house and his vehicle and now has a drinking problem. nMilil went on to say that he had a 
lapse in judgment when he submitted false information on his job applications to HUD. He also 
said that he has never attended the 1b) (6)(b) (6)(b) (6)(b1 t61(b) 161\b) (6) 

The case agent spoke with of HUD's Pay, Benefits and Retirement Division 
regarding MM!M SF-50s. She explained that although HUD employees can access what is 
called the "EOPF" or the "'HRConnect" systems to obtain copies of their SF-50s, they can only 
be printed or viewed :from a read-only mode. She sent copies ofWQlllM SF-50s that the EOPF 
and HRConnect systems have and they all have the correct dates ofWMIMI time in grade for 
his promotion to GS-12 (Attachment 11, EOPF/HRConnect SF-50 Copies). 

'This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written pennission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
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(b) (2) 

Report of 
Investigation 

Great Plains/Denver, CO 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

I 
ReglorvOtliee: 

.... T.,,.ltlel-,------------..--------·----~--------------
(b) (6) 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)W+il 
Denver, CO 

Narrative: 

This case was referred to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD). Office of Inspector General, Investigations, (Oi'?cnACO, 
Field Office by an anonymous complainant The complaint stated that_!!!!=--had 
declared the use of a taxi cab on his Fed Traveler claims, however he had used a neighbor 
to take him to the airport. 

An interview of one oBIDIMIOllM (b) (6) 
~D Office of Public Housing. Denver, CO. disclosed that she 
~using his neighbor for a taxi when there was concern about 

WtMIQMtjatus regardin.d missed flight prior to the NAHRO conference in 
~nt to • • ~ if she could locate him and SPQke with 
-a neighbor o II llllVltold-#hat she had given[liJlllli 

ride to the airport that morning. 

A review of thellJIQJJ Fed Traveler receipts and claimed expense reports 
showed tb4BQIJ:laimed he had used a taxi cab for numerous trips to and from the 
airport. There were only a few ottasions when there were receipts for the taxi attached to 
his expense report as the amount claimed was under $75.00, which according to Federal 
Travel regulations does not requite a receipt. 

{b)(6) HUD Office of Public Housing, 
Denver. CO was interviewed and stated that she never knew about [llllusing his 
neighbor for rides to and from the airport and claiming "taxi" on the travel chrltns. 



Case Number: (b) (2) 

An interview witJ@llfJldisclosed that he had been paying his neighbollllUJI 
?\Monat checks, for rides to and from the airport while he was on official business. 

mm. tated that he paid her around $70.00 for each ride, which is equivalent to what a 
taxi would have cost. He would then claim a "taxi" on his travel claims rather than POV 
mileage. li-tated tha oes not own, operate or work for an official ta.'{i 
business.

1
f1;Mf erred to use ver a taxi or shuttle because he knew she would be 

reliable. • • stated that his nd ·'half' of his office knew he 
had paid his neighbor for rides to the airport 

A review of the GSA regulations regarding the use of a POV and the use of a taxi 
(taxi is defined in the regulations as a special conveyance) for official travel. Chapter 30 I 
in the GSA Temporary Duty Tm.vel Allowances, Part 301-10 states the regulations 
concerning Transportation Expenses. Subpart E Chapter 301-10A02 states the following: 

"What will I be reimbursed if I am authorized to use a special conveyance and I 
use a POV instead?" You will be reimbursed the mileage cost for the use of a POV, 
and additional expenses such as parking fees, bridge, road and tunnel fees, not to 
exceed the constructive cost of the special conveyance". 

On August 11, 2001•G1JDJisent an email stating that he wanted to clarify 
what he told investigators during his interview the previous day. He stated that after 
looking through his old check registers, he realized that he has used his neighbor as a taxi 
since approximately June 7, 2004 and possibly even earlier. He stated that although he 
really don't think he did anything wrong and/or certainly not unethical or intentional, he 
would agree to and would be happy to write a check to HUD for reimbursement for all 
trips·- the difference between what it would cost for him to travel to/from the airport by 
any other authorized and reasonable means v. what he paid to his neighbor and claimed 
on his travel voucher. 

The estimated loss amount and difference between the methods of claiming POV 
mileage rather than "taxi'' on travel claims is approximately $692.94. These numbers 
were based off the dates of travel claims and personal checks provided by [QJIGl)br 
travel he took in 2010 and 2011 to date. 

This reporl--is the property of the Office of lnvestigariort--ll conrnins neither recommendations nor condusions of lhe Ollice of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL CSE 
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On July 
(ASAC) 
Office of 

Case Number: (b)(2) 

(b) (?)(C) and in Charge 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), 

General (01G), Denver, Colorado received an anonymous complaint, 
ssible fraud being committed by a HUD employee 

enver, Colorado, by falsifying travel expenses in the 

The confidential informant {Cl) stated that he/she had knowledge that l&ad been 
using his neighbor to give him rides to and from the airport when he was traveling on 
official government travel and then claiming reimbursement stating that he used a taxi. 
The CI stated that he/she had heard that employees frommDllD&ffice had gone out to 
I-home to check on him when they were unable to contact him via telephone. 
UJGJ)vas suppose to meet up with his supervisor in Las Vegas but didn't. show up. The 
employee spoke to one of his neighbors who stated that she had taken him to the airport 
that morning. The CI later heard tha(IDIGJ}Iaimed that he took a taxi to the airport. 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor rnnclusions of !he 01Jice of 
Inspector General. l.t and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission. 111e report is FOR OFFICIAL l"SE 
ONLY and its disclosu~~.!£._~aulhorizcd persons is prohihiU:~:~~~ibfa .ivailabilitv to be determined under 5 lJSC. § 552. 
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Ca<;e Number: (b) (2) 

(b) (6) On July 18, 2011, U.S. Department of 
ce of Public Housinsz, Denver, CO, was interviewed ~fl 

d n Charge (ASAC)(IJlkUJJ 
(b)(7)(C) U.S. Depanment of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector 
General (010), Office of Investigation. After being apprised of the identity of the interviewing 
agents, and the nature of the interview,llDJGJl·oluntarily provided the following information in 
substance. 

WlpMatateu that last year durin . the NAHRO conference in St. George, Utah, 
ceived a caJI from n Denver.,.that 
bad not been present o~r to Las Vegas. 1 • was 

supposed to be on the flight. with his-When they landed they were 
going to rent a car and travel to St. George, Utah. 

(b) {6) 
(b) [6) 

lmlstated esidence and since she was leaving work due to 
sick leave, she would stop by and check on his whereabouts.Mtll&#xplained thai she 
had talked to one of his neighbors, a 50-60 year old woman, This woman stated that she 
had givenBDa ride to the airport carli~oming. etWmWated that the 
woman had insinuated that she has given LVllli1J rides to the airport on multiple 
occasions. 

(b)(6) (b)(6) 

MIMAxplaine-GJlhad been on the scheduled flight withll!JDut somehow 
they had missed each other \Vhen ~J landed, so two rental cars were used to travel from 
Las Vegas to St. George. ftDIOJ tated that she would find the address of the "voman 
she had talked with. 

This report is the property of the Office of lnvestigation. It contains neither reeommenda1i';;i1s nor conclusions of the Office of 
Jmpector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission.. The report L~ FOR OFFIClAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorizc~.P.~~~ns is prohibited. Public availability tl1 be determined under 5 USC. § 552. 
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Case Number: (b)(2) 

(b) (6) On July 19, 2011, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), for Invcsti ation OIGI), Denver, CO, 
received an e-mail from U.S. Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Public Housing, Denver CO This email 

(b){6) provided the contact information fo~he address is 
also stated in the~ spoke v.ithl•ln@•••1iii:il•lon either March 16 

or March 17, 2010. 
(b){6) 

This report is the property of the Office of Inves>igation. It contains neither recomrnemfations nor conclusions of the Office of · 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission. lne report is FOR OFFICI \I. USE 
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Case Number (b) (2) 

(b) (6) On July 19, 201 L U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), Office of Inspector jjlral I Investigation (OIGI), Denver, CO, 
reviewed the legible, printed receipts that • IGJ:had submitted to Fedtraveler. These 
receipts are from February 11, 2008 through June 23, 2011.IDlQltaimed the following dates 
he used a taxi, however there are no receipts documented in Fedtraveler for the following dates: 

Tri~ StartlEnd Date 

6/20/11-6/23/11 

5/2/11-5/6/11 

2/14/11-2/17 /11 

1/18/11-1/20/11 

11/29/10-12/3/10 

9/21/10-9/25/10 

8/31/10-09/03/10 

6/28/10-7 /2/10 

Taxi Date 

6/20/2011 

6/23/2011 

5/2/2011 

5/6/2011 

2/14/2011 

2/17/2011 

1/18/2011 

1/20/2011 

11/29/2010 

12/3/2010 

9/21/2010 

9/25/2010 

8/31/2010 

9/3/2010 

6/28/2010 

7/2/2010 

Taxi Total 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$65.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70.00 

$70,00 

$70.00 

Receipt 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

This report is the property of the Office of rnvestigation. It contains neither n:i;Zimmendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and it'> contents may not be reproduced without written permission, The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
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Case Number (b) (2) 

6/9/2010-6/11/10 6/9/2010 $70.00 Not Available 

6/11/2010 $70.00 Not Available 

5/10/10-5/14/10 5/10/2010 $70.00 Not Available 

5/10/2010 $70.00 Not Available 

5/14/2010 $70.00 Not Available 

4/1/09-4/4/09 4/1/2009 $60.00 Not Available 

4/4/2009 $62.00 Not Available 

3/17 /10-3/19/10 3/17/2010 $65.00 Not Available 

2/22/10-2/26/10 2/22/2010 $65.00 Not Available 

2/26/2010 $70.00 Not Available 

12/15/09-12/16/09 12/15/2009 $15.00 Not Available 

12/16/2009 $36.00 Not Available 

11/30/09-12/4/09 11/30/2009 $65.00 Not Available 

12/4/2009 $65.00 Not Available 

11/16/09-11/19/09 11/16/2009 $65.00 Not Available 

U/19/2009 $65.00 Not Available 

11/2/09-11/05/09 11/2/2009 $1500 Not Available 

11/5/2009 $15.00 Not Available 

9/20/09-9/23/09 9/20/2009 $65.00 Not Available 

9/23/2009 $45.00 Not Available 

9/23/2009 $65.00 Not Available 

This report is the property of the Otlice of Investigation. It contains nei1her recommendations nor conclusions nf !he Office of 
Inspector Gen.:ral. It and it~ contents may not be reproduced without wrincn pcnnission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclnsure to unaut~~!!~e:.!.2ersons is prohibited. Pu~liS avail~ili!y to be dcicrmined under 5 l.LS.C. § :552. 
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9/14/09-09/18/09 

8/3/09-8/5/09 

6/15/09-6/19/09 

6/04/09-6/12/09 

4/13/09-4/17 /09 

4/1/09-4/4/09 

2/3/09-2/6/09 

1/2 6/09-1/30/09 

1/5/09-1/9/09 

9/8/08-9/12/08 

8/l 7 /08-8/22/08 

9/14/2009 

9/18/2009 

8/3/2009 

8/S/2009 

6/15/2009 

6/4/2009 

6/12/2009 

6/12/2009 

4/13/2009 

4/1/2009 

2/3/2009 

2/6/2009 

1/26/2009 

1/30/2009 

1/5/2009 

9/8/2009 

9/12/2009 

8/17/2008 

Case Number: (b) (2) 

$65.00 

$62.00 

$8.00 

$8.00 

$65.00 

$65.00 

$29.00 

$65.00 

$60.00 

$60.00 

$60.00 

$60.00 

$15.00 

$20.00 

$60.00 

$60.00 

$70.00 

$60.00 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

Not Available 

This report i:> the propt."11} of the Onice of lnvestiga1ion.--·117.;n1ains neither recommendations nor rnnclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and ils contents may not he reproduced without v.Tittcn permission. The n.-port is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized QETSons is prohibiti!d. Public availability to he determined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

6/23/08-6/26/08 6/B/2008 $60.00 Not Available 

6/26/2008 $60.00 Not Available 

3/24/08-3/28/08 3/24/2008 $60.00 Not Available 

3/28/2008 $60.00 Not Available 

2/11/08-2/15/08 2/11/2008 $55.00 Not Available 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It l"Ontains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector GeneraL It and ils contents may not be reproduced without written permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL l!SE 

. ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohJ.bitcd. J'ubl}_c availabilitv to be determined under 5 U.S.C § 552. 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

On July 20, 2011, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), Oft1ce of Inspector General for Investigation (OIGI), Denver, CO, 
revie\ved the GSA regulations regarding the use of a privately owned vehicle (POV) and the use 
of a taxi for official travel. Chapter 301 in the GSA Temporary Duty Travel Allowances, Part 
301-10 states the regulations concerning Transportation Expenses. Subpart E Chapter 301-
10.402 states the following: (Exhibit I) 

"What will I be reimbursed ifl am authorized to use a special conveyance (defined in the Federal 
Travel Regulations as a ta.xi) and I use a POV instead?" 

You will be reimbursed the mileage cost for the use of a POV, and additional expenses such as 
parking foes, bridge, road and tunnel fees, not to exceed the constructive cost of the special 
conveyance" . 

. This report is the property of the Offo:e of Investigation. It contain~ neither recommendation~ nor conclusion~ of the Oflice of 
Inspector General. It and iL~ contents may not be reproduced without written permio.sion. The report is FOR OFFICIAL CSE 

_!)NL Y and its disclosure to unauthori7ed persons is prohibited, Public availability to be determined under 5 USC. § 552. 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

-stated that she has know~or approximately twelve yea!C. s. 
explained that she was friends with tated that 1 

• • 

moved into the house down the street from her approximately 5-6 UJidif · • 
stated that she takes care ofnnlfillouse when he is away on traveE Texplained 
thallll8ould call her if~d a ride to the airport or picked up from the airport. 
and he would pay her approximately $60.00 ~ $70.00 each way . 

• 

mvided a personal calendar that she keeps her appointments and meetings on. 
xplained that she had written dow-n the days she drovtlUJIBo the airport 

a p ck him up from the ~ A copy was made of the calendar which indicated 
that she picked up or droppedUllVIJ:>ff at the air port on the following dates: (Exhibit 2) 

On June 20, 2011 "630AIOJIGJJPu" 
On June 23, 2011 '"87P PlJ" 

On May 2, 2011 rti1m6A" 
On May 6, 2011 WM>u I 145A" 

On February 14, 2011 "6AlaflAP" 
On February 17, 201 ll>llJ]PU" 

On January 18, 20 I 1 .P" 
On January 20, 2011 P" 

This report is the propert) of the Office of Investigation. It i.'Ontains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. lt and its contents may not be reproduced without \\Tittcn permission. The report is rOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and il<; disclosure to unauthorized persons i~mhibited. Public availabilitv to he determirn:d undt"r 5 C.S.C § 552 . 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

On Julv 20, 201 l, Oft~enver, CO was int111-~~ 
b · d-in Charge (ASAC) ~-.---~-

.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector 
General (OIG), OiTice of Investigation. After being apprised of the identity of the interviewing 
agents, and the nature of the interview, llllll};oluntarily provided the follo\.\ing infonnation in 
substance. 

[ltJ-'as asked if she recalled a trip that she took with ~here they flew 
into Las Vegas and were suppose to drive together in a rental car to St. George, Utah to 
attend a NARRO conference. After getting clarification that we were discussing the 
NAHRO conference in 2010ltllDstated th~alled the trip and that there was a 
miscommunication and that she could not fin f t the baggage claim so she ended 
up renting a vehicle and driving by herself to St. George, Utah. When asked if she had 
anyone in her staff attempt to locate -lshe stated that she could not recall the exact 
details but knows that he was ok because he showed up at the conference. 

ltDaated that she was not aware of-lking toflDl•eighbor 
in approxi-h 2010 at the time of the NAHRO conference in an attem: to 
make sure that was ok. llMW.tated that she~became aware that *dd* 
had contacte • • neighbor a few days ago when R-Wlold her about it .. 

IEJIUJ);tated that she was never aware ofmQ»rsing his neighbor for a ride to and 
from t · . When asked, what she would do if she had known about the neighbor 

ivin 1 ides to and from the ai!J>Ort in her personally owned vehicle (POV) and 
• laiming he took a taxi{tDIGJ)stated she would have looked into the matter to 

determine if it was. an eligible expense, but th-t it would be based on POV 
mileage(.QJJtated that she would have aske 1 bout it. 

Thi.~ report is the property of the Office of InvestigmioR II contains neither recommendations nnr conclusio115 of the Office of 
lnspet..1or General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without v.Tittcn permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 

_Q.t-JLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be dctennined under 5 li.S.C. § 552 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

(b) (7)(C) On July 21, 201 I, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), Office of Inspector General for Investigation (OIGI), Denver, CO, 
received copies of personal checks fro~oluntarily provided seventeen 
pages of the copied checks.ltllllequested an acknowledgement recei t that our office had 
received them, so a handv.Titten confirmation note was provided t • Exhibit 3) 

The following is a review of the personal check copies provided bylM(IJ 

On June 9, 20 IO a check was paid to the order ol-or $70.00. Adjacent to the 
"For" line it stated "Taxi to Den Airport Deadwood NAHRO Trng." 

(b)(6) I On June 11, 2010 a check was paid to the order of or $70.00. Adjacent to 
the "For" line it stated "Taxi DIA to Residence Deadwood Trip".'' 

On June 28, 2010 a check was paid to the order o~for $70.00. Adjacent to 
the "For'' line it stated ·"Taxi travel-Residence to DIA(Salt Lake City Trip)." 

On July 2, 2010 a check was paid to the order ot or $70.00. Adjacent to the 
"For·· line it stated "Taxi DIA to Residence Rtn from SLC Trip''. 

On September 3, 2010 a check was paid to the order ot 
to the "For'' line it stated "Taxi -Res to DIA-Fargo". 

(b)(6) for $70.00. Adjacent 

{b)(6) On June 9, 2010 a check was paid to the order of or $70.00. Adjacent to the 
"For" line it stated "Taxi to Den Airport Deadwood NAHRO Tmg." 

On September 21, 2010 a check was paid to the order of 
Adjacent to the "For" line it stated "Taxi-Den Airport NYC Trip". 

(b)(6) 

(b) (6) On November 29. 20 l 0 a check was paid to the order of 
Adjacent to the "For" line it stated "Taxi Travel-Residence to SLC." 

for $70.00. 

for $70.00. 

On August 31, 2010 a check wa'l paid to the order of 
the "For" line it stated "'Ta.xi -Fargo ND Res to DIA". 

(b)(()) I br $70.00. Adjacent to 

(b) (6) On September 25, 20 l 0 a check was paid to the order of for $70.00. 
Adjacent to the "For" line it stated "Taxi-DIA to residence NYC Training." 

On December 3, 2010 a check was paid to the order otlllllilllfor $70.00. Adjacent 
to the "For'' line it stated "Taxi-DIA to residence Rtn for SLC Trip." 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recornmemlations nor conclu5ions of th~ Ot1ice of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be n:produced without written permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized £l!!S-Ons is prohibited. Public availability to be detennined under 5 tr.s.c. § 552 . 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

(b) (6) On Febmary 14, 2011 a check was paid to the order of or $70.00. Adjacent 
to the "For" line it stated "Travel residence to DIA St. George UT trip." 

(b) (6) I On January 20, 2011 a check was paid to the order of or $70.00. Adjacent 
to the "For" line it stated ''Taxi DIA to residence RC/ trip." 

(b) (6) On May 2, 2011 a check was paid to the order o or $70.00. Adjacent to the 
"For" line it stated ''Travel residence to DlA SL City Trip". 

On May 6, 2011 a check was paid to the order orWIDIUJM ror $170.00. AdW"cent to 
the "For" line it stated '·Travel Taxi-DIA to Residence Salt Lake City". Notcll )Vj,aid 
Cathey $70.00 of this for taxi service. 

(b) (6) On June 20, 201 l a check was paid to the order o for $70.00. Adjacent to 
the "For" line it stated "Travel Taxi residence to DIA- Salt Lake City". 

On June 23, 2011 a check was paid to the order of or $70.00. Adjacent to 
the "For" line it stated "Taxi·DlA to residence Salt Lake City Trip". 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains ndther recommcndatkm~ nor conclusions of rhe Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be r~produccd without written permission. The n.-port is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure 10 unauthori7.ed persons is prohibiU."d. Public availability to be determined under 5 USC. § 552. 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

(b)(6) 

At the start of the interviedtiJll)¥as administered a Kalkines warning (advisement of 
rights),UUltated he understood the advisement and signed the warning. (Exhibit 4) 

(l!JIDtated that he has been using his neighbor to take him to the airport 
and pick him up for approximately two years. xplained that in the past he has used 
a taxi or shuttle business, however they were unreliable and inefficient. \Vhen aske~ 
~wned, operated, or was a driver for a taxi service he stated that she wasn 'tllOiJI 
stated that he paidMIDtvith a ch~y time she took him to or picked him up from 
the airport and that the cost of using~ a taxi and actually paying a taxi service are 
comparable. 

On the second occasion, about a vear and a half ago when he was trav~aton 
Rouge for official business, UDDtated that he let Qlldumow abouIT)Cllk.ing 
him to the airport. When ask,_ didn"t claim privately owned vehicle (POV) 
mileage instead of a taxi fare fo • aking him to the airpo~d that the price 
would be about the same if you inclu ed road tolls and paying Lllllll'1erdiem for her 
time, because she should not be expected to take him to the airport for nothing. 

BliJltatcd a number of times thatllPIGJlvas not a relative and or a friend so there 
was no ethical problems and he felt that he had done nothing wrong. 

This report is the property of the Office of fnvestigation. I! comains -neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Otlice or 
Inspector GcncraL It and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission. rhc report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
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Case Number: (b)(2) 

On August 12, 2011 .S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), 0 1ce o Inspector Genera or Investigation (OJGI), Denver, CO, 
reviewed the GSA regulations regarding the use of a privately owned vehicle (POV) and the re~ 
imburscment amount for travel expenses. As per January 2011 through July 2011, the 
reimbursement amount is set at .51 cents ~r mile. In 2010 the reimbursement amount was .50 
cents per mile. Ibe round trip distance from(GJIQJ]residence to Denver International Airport is 
approximately 58 miles. 

The frlllowing arc the Dates of Personal Checks Paid tJm)by -}nd the POV 
reimbursement mileage for 2011: 

On January 18, 2011 
On Febmary 14, 2011 
On January 20, 2011 
On May 6, 2011 
On May 2, 2011 
On June 20. 2011 
On June 23. 201 l 

58 miles x .51 cents per mile 
58 miles x .5 t cents per mile 
58milesx.51 centspermile 
58 miles x .51 cents per mile 
58 miles x .51 cents per mile 
58 miles x . 51 cents per mile 
58 miles x .51 cents per mile 

$29.58 
$29.58 
$29.58 
$29.58 
$29.58 
$29.58 
$29.58 

The following are the Dates of Personal Checks Paid lo (lgtl)]by.llnd the POV 
rcim bursement mileage for 20 l 0: 

June 9, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
June 11, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
June 28, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
July 2, 20 l 0 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
September 3, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
September 21, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
November 29, 2010 58 mites x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
August 31, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
September 25, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29.00 
December 3, 2010 58 miles x .50 cents per mile $29,00 

The following are the Personal Check Amounts Paid tcltpll)by(GJllJ] 

June 9, 2010 
June 11, 2010 
June 28, 2010 
July 2, 2010 
September 3, 2010 
September 21, 20 l 0 
November 29, 2010 
August 31, 2010 

$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 

. $70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 

This report is the property of the Office of !nve~tigatiu;i:-l!roma'l;;s ne{thcr;ecommcndatinns nor conclusions nf the Office of 
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September 25, 2010 
December 3, 2010 
January I 8, 2011 
February 14, 2011 
January 20, 201 t 
May 2, 2011 
May 6, 2011 
June 20, 2011 
June 23, 2011 

$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 

Case Numbe (b)(2) 

The Personally Owned Vehicle (POV) rate minus the claimed taxi fare b~howed an 
estimated loss of $692. 94. 

This report is the prop<!rty of the Ofiicc of Investigation. It contains ndrher recommendations nor c~~clusio~s of the Office of 
Inspector Gen.::ral. It and its contents may not be reprnduccd without written permission. TI1e report is FOR OFFICTAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. § 551. 
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Case Number: (b) (2) 

On August 11, 2011, .S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), Office of Inspector General for Investigation (OIGI), Denver, CO, created 
the following Administrative Note to File: 

On August 11, 200 l, •IDllJ8sent an e mail stating that he wanted to clarify what he told 
investigators during his interview the previous day. He stated that after looking through his old 
check registers, he realized that he has used his neighbor as a taxi since approximately June 7, 
2004 and possibly even earlier. 

He stated that although he really don't think he did any1hing wrong and/or certainly not unethical 
or intentional, he would agree to and would be happy to VvTite a check to HUD for 
reimbursement for all trips - the difference between \\''hat it would cost for him to travel to/from 
the airport by any other authorized and reasonable means v. what I paid to his neighbor and 
claimed on his travel voucher. (Exhibit 5) 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither rcwmmcntlations nor concl1L~io11s of the Office of 
Inspector General It and its contents l!llly not be reproduced without writicn permission. The report is rOR OrflCIAL USE 
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1Nll;?EC10q: C.FNfiifAL 

File Number: 

(b) ( 2) 

Report of 
Investigation 

1:::: •••••• 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

Title: (b) ( 6) 
(bJ (6HbJ (o)(b) (()) 

Purpose: Closing ROI Reporting Period: 12/29/2011-819/2012 

Synopsis 

The OIG received a referral frommfl MIM 
lbl t6)(bl (6)(b) (6) U.S. Deparbnent of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD), Office of Multi Family Housing Programs, 
regardinglllflmprmMg++, HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing 
Programs, . MMM reportedly was contacted by a 
reporter regarding whetherl>llll traveled with WW MDHldM 
of a company that does business with thelQ@ijiil@i Multi-Family 
office. 

After receiving the initial referral, the OIG received a set of documents 
via facsimile from an anonymous source which included claims that 
DBI had gone on a cruise withW@lf• in addition to traveling to 
Egypt and Turkey. A similar anonymous complaint was also received 
by HUD and fonvarded to the OIG. 

Our investigation learned thatDICIJ and ... had traveled on the 
same flight from France to MfiMI@i@i in . No record 
could be located otMpw entering or exiting the U.S. at a cruise 
ship Port of Entry (POE) during the timeframe of January 2009 
through January 2012. 

Two HUD HUDMQWijiHijil Multi-Family who 
oversee properties owned by HDSI Management asserted they had 
never been instructed byDlllilJ or any other HUD manager to handle 
HDSI Management properties differently or provide preferential 
treatment. In addition, neither employee was aware of any decision 
they had made relating to HDS I Management properties being over 
ruled by local HUD management. 

TIUs report is die property of die Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced wid:iout written pennission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclostre to unauthorized persons is prohibited Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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(b; (2) 

- was interviewed and affirmed she traveled to Egypt and Turkey 
withMMW in December 2011, but that she QM paid for her 
portion of the trip and did not receive and discount based upon her 
status as a HUD employee. DllllJ denied having gone on a cruise with 
MMai+ who she reportedly has a personal friendship with. During 
the interview, lllllJ asserted that she has not provided preferential 
treatment to MMM or over ruled any decision made by lower level 
employees relating to HDSI Management. 11111 detailed during the 
intei:view how she had attempted to build relationships with industry 
partners and bring new business to HUD. 

No evidence has been discovered at this point to indicate ltllDI gave 
preferential treatment to*@• or HDSI Management. HUD's 
Office of General Counsel has provided the OIG with an ethics 
opinion relating to •MM travel, gift acceptance and friendship with 
wpw However the opinion was limited in scope to specified 
questions and did not fully address whether gm could have a 
personal friendship with-

The matter was referred to HUD Management, who indicated that 
11118] would be counseled on how to handle situations (including 
removal of herself in the decision making process) regarding decisions 
with HUD par1ners where there could be a perception of preferential 
treatment. 

11118] ldll@DH'' from HUD to pursue employment in the private 
sector. With no further action required, this case is being closed. 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: 

... 

This investigation originated on December 29, 2011, after the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector General (OIG), received fromllllJMWI 
1bJ 16Hh116)(bJ r6Hbl (6Hbl 161(bJ (6)(bJ (6) , Office of Multi-Family Housing, a referral of possible 
employee misconduct. 

According to the referral from --on December 29, 2011, the Office of Multi-Family 
Housing was contacted by the Office of Public Affuirs, HUD, regarding HUD employee Im 
UMMMQl@+Multifamily HUB,M@WiiQiliMField Office. The Office of Public Affairs had 
reportedly been contacted by a reporter (not further specified) requesting information as to 
whetherl.lllll was on vacation in Turkey and Egypt with Mill* of a company 
(not specified) that does business with theMW@@lil HUD Multi-Family office. (See 
Memorandum of Activity dated January 5, 2012.) 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
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(b) (2\ -··· INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES: 

On January 5, 2012, contacted Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS), Homeland Security Investigations (HSI), to obtain records related to international travel 
taken byMp+ andlfDDI during the timeframe of January 2009 through January 2012. 
According to DHS-HSI records, the only travel located which involved bothUM and11D1 
was a December 27, 2011, flight which departed from France to WQiiii§§M California. The 
records did indicatelllDIJ traveled on a cruise which entered a Port of Entry (POE) in Florida, 
however no such record was located underMpmw name. (See Memorandum of Activity, 
dated January 9, 2012.) 

On January 6, 2012, HUD-OIG, , received an anonymous fucsimile regarding 
two employees who work in the HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing, (h) (6)1h) (6)(bJ (6l(b) (6) 

The fucsimile was addressed to Inspector General (IG) and contained five 
documents, which it claimed were sent by facsimile to the OIG hotline over the last several 
months (exact time:frame not specified). The documents related to time and attendance issues of 

(\)! (6l(bl (6)(b) (6)(b) ((l)(h) !6)(b) (61 , HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing,IQll§@IM HUB, 
and1111tnWiin The allegations namingBIDI pertained to her travel, travel claims, and 
affiliation toWMRHDSI Management. [Agent's note: On January 4, 2012, the OIG Program 
Integrity Hotline received an anonymous facsimile regarding ... The facsimile is the same 
as one of the documents contained in the January 6, 2012 facsimile received by the@ill§IWM 
HUD-OIG office.] (See Memorandums of Activity, dated January 4 and 9, 2012.) 

On January 5-6, 2012,•WM was telephonicallyinterviewed by tNg+ During the 
interviews ... provided information as to the basis for her referral ofDIBtJ to 1he OIG, 
including her conversation withllD>J related to travel wi1hM- (See Memorandum of 
Interview, dated January 6, 2012.) 

On January 9, 2012,MMWM contacted the HUD-OIG Hotline to deteirnine any 
complaints they had previously received involvingllMllJ According to OIG Hotline records, 
they had received a complaint in May 2010 regardingDDDD teleworking from her home. The 
second complaint was an anonymous facsimile received by the OIG Hotline on January 4, 2012, 
relating to DIDI having traveled with ... to Turkey and Egypt. (See Memorandum of 
Activity, dated January 10, 2012.) 

On January 10, 2012, llFE telephonically interviewed (bl 101(b1 luHbJ 16Hb1 l6Hhl i6HbJ (61 

Office of Multi-Family Housing Programs, HUD, MQFIM affirmed that in 
approximately September 2011 (exact date not recalled) he did receive a referral from 1he OIG 
related to allegations thatDlllJ went on a cruise with- and "would have at least provided 
a copy of the complaint tollllll and asked for a response'', but that he can't say with certainty that 
OBB was contacted by telephone or email regarding the matter. PiiHiriM did provide the OIG 
with information regarding a telework complaint received by his office relating toDlllJJ and 
how it was resolved. (See Memorandum of Interview, dated January 10, 2012.) 

lhis report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
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(b) (2) .. ,,,. 
On January 10, 2012,+IWWM telephonicallyinterviewedmDD , 
Office of Counsel, HUD. tm advised that requests for guidance related to ethics questions from 
HUD employees inlDHIMiPM are handled by her, but that she has not been asked byDB for 
an ethics opinion related to having a relationship or contact outside of work with an individual 
who does business with HUD. tlDll provided the OIG with copies of numerous documents 
including ethics awareness training previously attended bylUJlljJJ OGE Form 450 financial 
disclosure reports and a one page facsimile they had received containing the same allegations 
previously received by the reporting agent. (See Memorandmn oflnterview, dated January 12, 
2012.) 

(bl (6)(b) (6)(b) ((>) 

On January 11, 2012, conducted a review of the Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Employees of the Executive Branch (5 CFR, Part 2635), in regard to the allegations being made 
against11MllJ A review of the Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive 
Branch revealed a specific section of the document (Part 2635.502) which addresses personal and 
business relationships. (See Memorandum of Activity, dated January 11, 2012.) 

On January 12, 2012, conducted a review of materials provided bymODDll 
(b) (6)(b) t6)(b) (6) HUD, Office of Counsel A review of the OGE Fonn 450 :financial disclosure 

reports completed byDIJll for the years 2009 through 2011, did not reveal any listed source of 
income, :financial association, outside position, agreement or arrangement with HDSI 
Management. Years 2010 and 2011 Ethics Awareness Powerpointpresentations, which were 
reportedly used during the ethics training attended byllll included topics pertinent to the 
allegations including offers to fund travel from non-federal sources, gifts from outside sources 
and impartiality in official duties and misuse of position. (See Memorandum of Activity, dated 
January 12, 2012.) 

On January 18, 2012,UllJ provided the OIG with a copy of a video shown to attendees of the year 
2010 ethics awareness training, whichreportedlyincludedl'IDlll (See Memorandum of Activity, 
dated January 20, 2012.) 

On February 1, 2012,amm provided the OIG with a list of27 properties associated with 
(h) (6) or HDSI Management which are under the jurisdiction of the HUD Office of 

Multi-Family Housing Seven of those properties are listed as having some 
change in the status of the property taken place in the specified timeframe. Twelve of the 27 
properties were listed as having "no information in database" under the loan status and a 
corresponding "NIA" under the "New Loan Activity" header. (See Memorandum of Activity, 
dated February 6, 2012.) 

On February 7, 2012WijM1Wp1+e , HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing 
Progrnms,mo1w111++ was interviewed. •M" detailed her knowledge onMM travel and 
fiiendship withWUWW •M" was not aware ofDIDJJ overruling any recommendations made 
by lower level employees related to any HDSI Management properties .... also provided a 
corrected list of 22 properties associated with HDSI Management as well as the individual HUD 

1his report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission. The report is FOR OFF1CTAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under S U.S.C. § 552. 
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(b) (2) ... 
Multi-Family employee who oversees each property. (See Memorandum oflnterview, dated 
February 8, 2012.) 

On February 14, 2012,WQIM§IME and , HUD, Office of 
Multi- Family Housing Programs,MQIM@'di were interviewed separately. (b)(i?i) 

manage properties associated with HDSI Management for thelp+g@i Multi-Family 
Housing Programs office. both affirmed they have never been instructed by 
11111 or any other member of HUD management to handle HDSI Management properties 
differently or provide any preferential treatment to them. did not believe local 
HUD management had ever over-ruled any recommendation or change they had made that was 
related to HDSI Management properties. (See Memorandums of Interview, dated February 14, 
2012.) 

On March 4, 2012, Mfp@** conducted a review of documen1B stored on the "G" drive and 
the HUD e-mail account oflmllJ A review of the drive documen1B did not reveal any 
information relevant to the allegations outlined in the complaint received by the OIG. A search 
of the e-mail using the above stated search terms revealed numerous e-mail messages which 
contained content related to a trip to Egypt and Turkey. (See Memorandum of Activity, dated 
March8, 2012.) 

On March 9, 2012,DDmJ was interviewed as the subject of this investigation. During the 
interview,DDD explained that thelQ@ldM Multi-Family Housing Programs office had a 
poor relationship with the community it serves and that she has been trying to repair it by 
building relationships with industry partners, including•••• om confirmed that she did 
in fact travel withppw to Egypt and Turkey in December 2011, and brought with her to the 
interview copies of her own receipts associated with the travel, indicating that she paid her own 
expenses. DDD denied having gone on a cruise withMUJll§W lUllfl also denied having made 
any "dubious" travel voucher claims and claimed that any mistakes were due to her lack of 
understanding and of the laborious and convoluted travel voucher system. Diii was shown a 
copy of an e-mail message dated April 16, 2009, in which she reportedly thankedlli)IW for gifts. 
She advised that the gifts mentioned in the e-mail consisted of a bar of soap valued at approximately 
$2.50, and a fuux clove of garlic valued at approximately 50 cen1B. (See Memorandum of 
Interview, dated March 12, 2012.) 

On March 2012, HUD Regional Counsel provided the OIG with an ethics opinion related to 
three of the allegations being investigated by the OIG including whetherllDJlil could accept a 
gift from DD)W whose value is estimated to be $3.00, whether11D1 could travel with 
•MWM on her own personal time and whetherDDD could have a personal friendship with 
employees and/or owners of companies who do business with the HUD program the employee 
oversees. HUD General Counsel indicated that the $3.00 gift and travel would not be prohibited. 
The opinion also noted thatMtMi** personal friendship may limit the scope and nature of her 
involvement in official matters involving HDSI Management, but due to the limited information 
provided in the request, an ethics opinion related to this question was <'beyond the scope of this 
memorandum." (See Memorandum of Activity, dated April 2, 2012.) 

This report is fu.e property offu.e Office of Investigation. It contains neifu.er recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced wifu.out written pennission. The report is FOR OFFlCIAL USE 
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(b) (2) .... 
On July 30, 2012, , HUD, Office of Multi Family 
Housing Programs, provided the OIG with a copy of 1he HUD-OIG Disposition Report (Form 
HUD-1416), which indicated thatlm would be counseled on how to handle situations 
(including removal of herself in the decision making process) regarding decisions with HUD 
partners where there could be a perception of preferential treatment. 

[Agent's note: In late June 20121m 
a position within private industry.] 

(bl (6Hbl (6)(bJ (61(b) (6)1hl (ol(bl (6)(bl (6) at HUD to pursue 

Judicial/Administrative Actions: 

To date, this investigation has determined that no criminal statutes have been violated; 
presentation to the U.S. Attorney's Office has not been made. 

Disposition of Evidence 

The seven (7) compact discs containing data pertaining tompw e-mail communications and 
"G-drive files," produced by HUD's technical support division, received in this office on 
February 20, 2012, are being retained in the official case file. In addition, a CD containing 1he 
year2010 ethics awareness training for HUD employees, provided by•ttm to the OIG, is 
also being retained in 1he official case file. 

Disposition 

No evidence has been discovered at this point to indicateDlllJ] gave preferential treatment to 
MUJW or HDSI Management. HUD's Office of General Counsel has provided 1he OIG with 
an ethics opinion relating to MM travel, gift acceptance, and friendship wi1hMDF+W 
However the opinion was limited in scope to specified questions and did not fully address 
whetherDlllJ] could have a personal friendship withMM&W 

, Office of Multi-Family Housing Programs, Washington 
DC, reported that after a review of the Report of Investigation submitted by 1he OIG, BB would 
be counseled on how to handle situations (including removal of herself in the decision making 
process) regarding decisions with HUD partners where there could be a perception of 
preferential treatment. 

No further action is needed and 1his case is being closed. 

Report 
(b )(7 )(C) lldiillll 

Approved£ Date: 
for 

August 10, 2012 

Tiiis report is lhe property of die Office of Investigation. It contains neid:ier recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced wid:iout written pennission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be detennined under 5 U.S.C. § 5 52. 
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fo1kNmn~r: 

Report of 
Investigation 

I Dlsni<t.'Olf._..: 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

( [1) !2 J( bl !2) ! Region ?n~os Angeles 
I 

Ht;D Multi· Family HUB 
Ri.'lgion 9. Los Angeles, catifornia 

Synopsis 

ith the 
Multi-Family (MF) HUB, allegedly altered his Personal Identity Verification 
(PlV) credential card, his (remove his) payroll statement(s), and forged W-2 
fom1s, all to reflect the photograph and/or names of other individuals, incfoding 
fictitious government employees, all (too many "all" recommend it be removed) 
in order to facilitate a scheme to illicitly purchase high~end electronic men:handist! 
items, without making proper payment for said items, using federal government 
resources and systems. 

Evidence exists o#ME&mcial HUD assigned computer that indicates he 
utilized the computer, while at the work place, to facilitate his scheme of 
producing altered, forged, and/or counterfeited documents for placing orders 
from various internet electronics wndors. Upon receiving the ilems, he then 
posted them for sale on the Craigslist internet website, again milizil1g his HUD 
computer, then subsequently conducted email communication for negotiating for 
the sale of tile i!U~itly ~cquired items using his official .HUD government email 
account. 

y the San Bernardino County Superior Court 
for violation of Grand Theft, Forgery and Cotmtc1ieiting as a result of his fraud 
scheme. To date, one vendor alone has indicated a loss ~imatcly 
$70,000 due to the alleged fraud scheme perpetuated by_. 

This information is being provided to Hl~ram ~ 
ap,oprle administrative uction against- Ihe _......._ 

Pfii?'* tp1-1++ 

This repon ;s-\he propc1ty of the Office of Invc~ti!b;iti~;,;.--11 conlains ndther r~t.;;;\;;;;;;-;1ctmio11~ nor conclusions of the Office of 
lnspcchJr Cknrn1L It and i1s contents may not be re;>roduced without writ!~ pcrnii~sio11. The rcp()J1 i.~ FOR OFP1C!AL C~E 
ONLY and il'i disclosure to unaulhori<.c:d [>ei-.,nns is proh:hit;.:d Puhlic aveilnhililyto_lle detcrmines\__\lt:i<:f~_.l:.s.~_'. ~~ _55_1_. __ _ 
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'"'" .. 
BASIS .FOR INVESTIGATION: 

~riginated on August 8. 2011, whe.IDUMM!p+iii!EHUB 
----hrought to the attention of this office her discover of uestionable items 

found in plain view on the desk of one o~oyccs, 
said that her office found a photocopy o~fficial PIV credential card, which had 
apparent! at depict not the employee himself, but the photograph and name of his 
· who is not a HUD employee. (See Exhibit "A.'') 

Addilionally, found or esk was a copy of his payroll statement, also depicting_ 
name {see Exhibit ''B' . ·!so provided a copy of two handwritten facsimile 
coversheet:; found o esk to "Purchasing Power LLC," "from 

'Order Number····· "-Allotmen-" ' · · 
''C"); the other facsimile coversheet depicts "to the .Military Club," "frm -
Les to support application." 

Also found 01W+ii•esk was a photocopy of a voided 
lhe check) personal check, drawn on what appears to b ccount, from Arrowhead Credit 
Union that contains signs of altemtions. The font of the account munbers on the face of this 
check appears to be dissimilar from the font of the account numbers depicted on traditional bank 
checks. 

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 

as an 
extensive history of poor work ethic as \>,'eJl as attendance and leave issues. Based on his lack of 
attendance mid poor performance. his job assignments have now been restricted only Lo logging­
in mail. HUD rnmmgemeot is in the process of appropriately handling disciplinary issues with 
regard to his leave situation and job performance. 

In March 20 l l, harges of contirmal absence without ... 
leave ~\VOL). At the time of ~ugust 9 interview with ~md 

W@ +-1F management had a proposal issued t ased on a 
continuation of lhe same violations (c(intinua! A \VOL and abuse of leave), and were at that time 
awaiting his response. 

!"hi!> repo11 ;s the p:·operty of !he Offi~ l~f--ltwcs!igilti.m. II ~nnu1iw: 11eithcr 1ccornmendalh,;1s 11or conclu>ion~ of tile Otiicc of 
Inspector Oe111:ml. II mid it;, cm1ten:> may nor be reprndt:ccd wirhon! wrine11 µcrmi~io1:. The rqmrt is f-OR OFf-!CfAI. !'SF' 
ONLY ''nd it~ disclo~lll'c lo t1:1<n11i101iw.t p.:r!>OPS i~ prohd)ited:..P.ubl:cavailal,)itity to bc_dctc:mir.ed 5 U.S.C 
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.... 
M*ras questioned c~nceming_t~ of his altered PIV. ~redcntial c:ard found lying on 

his oft1ce desk, and the fact that h1~photograph was deptcted therem. He was also 
~d concerning other items found lying on his desk: the altered payroll statement depicting 
~ame; the "voided" persona] check drawn on Arrowhead Credit Union; the handv\ITitten 

facsimile covershects addressed to "Purchasing Power" and "The Military Club:' 

M@ldlreadily confessed to having altered his PIV crt!dential card, and claimed responsibility for the 
other aforementioned items. 

Miiiiii1dmitted ordering electronic items from internet merchants that accepted pay1·oll allotments 
for-ment of items liiJhat his OWll credit was now bad, so he t11erefore decided to tl'>C his 
fl llO#Fff if id!n order to secure credit in her name to facilitate the purcha"le of 
additional electronic items.~e usd his PIV altered identification and altered payroll statement(s) 
to de pie s the employee, in order to support the establishment of the account in her 
i1ai11e. 

MMWaid that he recently ordered a Macintosh computer, and \1vithin approximately t\VO (2) 
months afler the computer was delivered, he needed cash for vnrious personal debts and therefore 
sold the compult!r at a local pawn shop (at the corner of Baseline/ Arrowhead streets, San 
Bemardino, CA) for around $350. 

•9•.!aimcd that he had previously acquired a legitimate account •vith Purc11asing Power (in his 
own name), when approximately one year ( l) prior he bought an Ipod through their service, and 
made payroll allotment payments for said item. Qdlf*aid he later sold lhe fpod to a friend. He 
added that since approximately 2008, he had made several purchases of various electr<>nic items 
through purch wer, but that they would no longer extend him credit so he then began his 
scheme to u~ rune to establish an account with the "Military Club." He claimed that 
neither he no 1as ever able to secure an account with the Military Club: no items were 

company. 

(h) (S)(h) (5)(h) (S)(b) (5)(h) (5)(h) (5)(b) (S)<h) (5)(b) (5) 
(bi ' <; 1(111 (.' )(h) ('.' !(I)) 1, ~ h h) ( .' )( h) ( .' )\ h) ( ' )\ h) \' J( h) (' )\I> J \' \( b) (.' )\ h / \' )\I)! ( .' )( h) \' \1, iJ ) (' J( h) (' )( b) \' 1 

· ·· · Miiiii(See exhibit .. F.")] 

-laimcd that all of the initial purchase transactions from Purchase Power were paid in full 
through payroll allotmt:nl<>. He said the items were intended for personal use, and not for the idea of 
non-payment and then sale of the items for profit He said that it was not until he implemented the 
deceitful use oW@iidentity that he began to acquire items for quick sale/pawn for cash, 

This repoit is fhe property of the Office ofr;~VC).ligafi,in:·· ·,,·;:011mi'I" neither recommend<ttiOl'cS nor condu!>iOlls of the Of'licl! of 
inspector Gen cm I. fl and it:; cnntcnls 1m1y aot be reproduced '.Vithout writ1en pcrmi;.-,;ion. The report i~ FOR OFF!Cl.A, L llSE 
~ Y and its disdo~ure.~ unaulhorizt:d pmnns l~ pwhibited. PnbEc avoila~ility_tob.: determined u1:der ~-U,~.(:.J5:>2. 
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....... 
At the conclusion of the intervii;:w, -equesteclwo contact the HUD-OIG office 
should he recaJl having conducted any additional fraud purchases. 

[Agent's note: 

(b) (5)(b) (5)(b) (5) 
!b)(7)(\') On August 17, 2011, onfinned with Arrowhead Credit Union officials that the 

above described bank check had been falsified. (See Exhibit ") According to bank oflicials, 
IMIEnever appeared in person at the hank to provide appropriate identification, signatures, etc., in 

order to authenticate the "on-line" account he had estahlished. piiillaccount was 
closed/restricted nn August 8, 2011 due to suspicious activities. Bank ofticials explained that 
records acquired from dli±iective ATM's of deposit for his temporary account revea.l that upon 
each deposit occasion, ncmpted to withdraw funds from his account. However, due lo the 
infancy of the account. and due to the standard 30-day hold on deposits, he was unsuccessful in his 
attempts to withdraw cash. How~ utilizing this An·owhead account for purported collateral 
purposes, bank officials said that 111111-vas successful in obtaining ca<;h from Cash Advance USA 
(an inlemet cash advance prodfi on July 27, 201 l in the amount of$300. Arrowhead Credit 
Union has some evidence of having utilized his Arrowhead account to fraudulently gain 
additional cash advances from several other internet cash advance providers (e.g. PaydaY. Loans 
Yellowdale.com). Arrowhead Credit Union has had a total loss of$208.67 as a result 01WMIM 
bank fraud scheme. 

[Agent's note: 

ioke v.ith 
with Purchasi.ng Power, \vl10 explained that her company is an on-line 

purchasing company which facilitates the purchase of various electronic products by allowing the 
··purchasers to make payroll allotments for paymel1ts of purchased itenis. 

se of his contact witl1 her, and she was immediately familiar with 
the name said that the above described fac~imile cover shee1 (i.e. 
facsimile cover sheet found on 'Ork desk by MF management) pertained to an attempted 
order on July 20, 2011 bfiFMi iame) of $3,800 \\'Orth of dectronic items (two 
laptops, an lpod a blue ray player, and accessories). ~atcd that based on her office's 
awareness ot•0"1 fprior fraud ago inst Purchasing Power, the foregoing order \Vas cancelled prior 
to shipment 

Th ts report is lh•: pmpel·i)· nf' the Oflic~~of 1;;-;::~tigati•)ll Ir contarns neith'r rccomrnc11dntiw1s nur .:onch1skm~ or th<' or:i.:.: ,,,. 
[•1sp~c1or G.:a.:ml. IL a11d as contento; may not b<: 1·1::prHdt1n,<l wiL!tLi-11 "Titre" permi'-"'inn Th.: n:p(>rl i:; POR 01-TICIJ\L USF 
ONLY <tHd ih disdnsarc lo mm11thorize:ire!S'msis prohibii;ed. l~'1blic :l\:aila,';?ihtv rn bl.' dc1cnnincd und~r 'i U.S C ~ 55'.'. 



According t~he has identified the "IP" address from which-laced many of the 
fraudulent orders, and opines said address to be that from his employment computer. 

On Aub'l.tSl 18, 2011, ceived an email communication fron46Mataling that the 
only other time he recalled using as a person for the credit of items pnrchased 
was from a company called USA Discounters. 

for other inappmpriate/non·official means. 

(b )(7)(C)(b )(7)(C)(b )(7)(C)(b )(7)(C~) 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

rom the Colton 

'l11io report \s the property of the Office of !nvestigiltion. II co~l'1ins ~either r.:co111mendation~ nor conclusious of th: Office nf 
Inspector General. It and its con'efll5 ma~· rwl be re;:-rod~1ced without wriHcn pcnni!.;;ion. The report is FOR Ot'ff<:IAL LSE 
ONLY ~nc '.'.:~ di~c~t?:~ure to_~il)<LUlhorizcd pwons is prohihit~d. l'uhlic avmletl~!iily to b.~-dctcri:r::~11,e~u_11~~r5 



: (b) (6) 

(b) (6) 
13 

. .._ 

According to the detective, during his interview o.tliiifitdlMMIDlhe previous month. 
-xplained that the above names were derived from variations of his own name, a few 

relatives' names, and names acquired from various play station games. 

(!1)(-)((') later conducted a query through the "Hl JD@ Work Employee Directory;' but 
none of the above names were~one appear to be HUD employees. Additionally, the 
above names were r~ t~at Purchasing Power) for comparison to names that she 
nad associated witl1-fraud scheme to illicitly purchase items from Purchasing Power. 

- ( b )( 7 )( ( ')( b )( 7 )( ( ')( b )( 7 )( ( ')( b )( 7 )( ( ')( b )( 7 )( (') 
( Ii l( - l( ( ' ! ( b i( H C' H l Ji( i( C' )( h l( - I(' ' )( b )( - Hi' I( l 1 H - )((' )( b le )({ . I( b )( - i( ( . H Ii i( ) ('i(li)(-)(C'\ 

(b ii- H (')( hH-)\ ( ')(b 'H b )(- H ( 'J( hl("": H ( 'H\i)("": )( ( ')! hH- J(< 'H Iii( )( \ li ! - H ( . l\ hr I( C'l 

( h )( l( ( . 1( b )( (' i( b H - )((')(bl(- )\(' )( li I( I( b )( i(( ' )( b )( )( (' I 

terns have ever been reported as having been stolen. 

Below are the 20 items :;.urrendercd to Quick Pawn by-four items *notated*): 

l) 05129(2007 Sony playstation 2 sin fs2862895 

2) 05/2912007 Sony 6 ps2 games sin n/a 

J) *I 012712007 Apple I pod sin 9c737u6jw4tl.< 

4) *03/08/1008 Apple Ipod s/n 9c737u6jw4t"' 

5) 06/1012008 HP tower sin cnh7020dnl 

6) 06/10/2008 HP printer/scanner sin my72gpl lxj 

7) 06/10/2008 HP monitor sin cnc649qfpy 

Thi.~ r~f;(;rl is 'he prnpe11y';)r the Office of lnvescigation. '1t n.>11l<ii;1~-11dther r.:cnm1:1er;~inlion> n01 cn11clusions (lf the Ofikc of 
lnspe,tor Ger.era!. It "Ind ii~ c11ntcnts may not be reproduced without written pernm~imi. The re;:iort is fOR OFFICIAL USC 
ONLY and i1s ;,l~s(;losurc to uno.uthor.i<:~~.p~rscms is proh1bit.;1l Public 1m1ilabili1y 10 be (ktennlncd under 5 U.S.(,:,_J -·---~ ... - ........... _. 
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8) 08/29/2008 JBL speaker sin l 5g2-6 l 8 I l 

9) 08/29/2008 Beringer mixer sin 110317922161 

JO) I 1/07/2008 JBL speaker sin l 5g2-61800 

i l) 03/i 5/2009 JBL speaker sin l 5g2-618 l l 

12) 01103/20 I 0 JBL speaker s/u l 5g2-618 I 1 

13)01/19/2010 Nintendo Wii 7-l fitness s/n 21331 508896 

14)01119/2010 Sony p;c;3 dj hero sin bjaidJ0057891540 

15)01/19/2010 Nintendo wii fit s/n bc38393507 

16)"'01/26/20!0 Apple [pod touch sin 9c943jqe6k4* 

17) *06/05/2010 Apple Ipod touch sin 9c943jqe6k4* 

18) 0l/1 1/2011 Apple ipad sin gb043n0gctyu 

19) 03/ l 7 /2011 Apple laptop sin w80:136b4agw 

20) *04/15/2011 Microsoft xbox.360 s/n 
031004a235886660* 

[* These four noted items were eventually identified/confirmed byl-s items illicitly 
purchased/shipped tc!FIWI Sec exhibit "H."] 

On September 27 20 I 0, rovided the above list of merchandise and serial 
. number~ w !Mr Purchasing Power for comparison to items Illicitly purchasecnfom them .. 

On O..:tober 6, 201 LIDl'lilnformed IMF h~'lS unable to match any of the 
numbers to her files ~However, according toatlmthc: inability lo match these 
numbers does not necessary exclude the items from having been ordered from them and provided 
t<+Qi!U*Maid that she would compare the dates of shipment ofspcd!k items with the 
dates of the same sped fie items and pawn date in order to draw a reasonable conclusion of it 
This report is the property of ihe hmcc of lni~si.Igation. It cont;lins neither re1;ormm:.ndatk;~~-,l!,1· ~.,,·1~lusi@s or the Oflkc: ;;r­
hlspe<:'.o· Gr:n.;:rn!. It and its contents may not he rcprodm:rd with(lH! w1·itten pem1i:;sion. T!1e report is l'OR OFFICl/\L USC 

_g~_I;._Y ;md i;s dis<:h.l:>ure 10 miauthir_iz~dpe._rsons is prnhibi1c~:. l'\lbik av~ilr•bilily w be dctcm'i•1'<l under 51 i.S.C * 552. 
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.... 
being one-in-the same item. (Four items were eventually identified, through a comp<1riso11 of 
dates of shipment ~1th dates that items were presented at the pawn shop for sale.] 

~so provided a list of 26 names associated wHh orders s-i ed t ddress. 
-isting contained the above I 3 names identified by the lus the 

following: 
l. 
2. (b)(6) 
(b)(6) 
(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

These names were also searched through the "HUD@ Work Employee Directory,'' but no 
match was found. 

-also provided a list of 13 Internet Protocol (IP) addres~h were logged by the 
company upon each order that was reportedly associated wit~The TP address is 
connected with the Internet Service Provider (ISP) or entity >vhich was used by the person who 
placed the order on the Purchasing Power website. According to American Registry for Internet 
Nwnbers (ARIN) database, the IP addresses provided by Purchasing Pow·er are associated with 
the following entity and/or ISP: 

l. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development 
- Departmenl of Hou:-.ing and Urban Development 

Deparhiicnt Of HOusing nnd Urban De\1cJop1i1cnt 
- Department of Housing and Urban Development 
- Department of Housing and Urban Development 
- Department of Housing and~evelopment 

ess is listed twice in the list provided by-
7. - Department of Housing and Urban Development 
8. - Department of Housing and Urban Development 
9. 75.62.152.205 • PPPoX pool- bras18.ls11uca 
JO. 75.82.129.77 -RoadRunnerHoldCoLLC 
11. 76.235.129.171 - PPPoX Pool - brasl8.lsan03-l 18187346l 
12. 99.95.9.162 - PPPoX Pool - se1 lsanOJ-1256870760 

[Agent's note: This IP 

This repo~ f~ the propertY -~f the 01)1cc of Jnv~~ti~.;:1tton. It contains neither n:co1n1ner.datiuns nor condcs!om't of th~,. Offic~~f~· 
lnspt:ctor Gtnernl. !t and i!.". contents may not be reproducct1 withum written pcnnission. lh<: repoit i:; FOR Ol-FIC!AL USE 
ONL.Y and lt$ dh<.;lo>t'r" to unac1thl'rtz<;:.l.per'iOH',is .. 12::)h1bited Pu?.~~~:_Jil'!bility ~o.~~.:1::-rmined u1;der 5 U.':).C * 552 
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A fUrther check of above IP address numbers 9, 11 and 12 through the Network Sollllions 
wchsite (www.networksolutioq~._com/who~) revealed all three are associated with AT&T 
Internet Services. 

he analysis fotmd that 
contained within subject computer were numerous questiona Jle ocuments beiieved to be 
associated wittW+Eraudulent scheme to establish phony accounts with on-line purchasing 
companies, spccificf1lly '*Purchasing Power." The following table depicts the questionable 
documents found: 
. . . . " , , . .'. ,,' ·: .. '.·'. :: ; 
.. l?~e;u,n~nfii\ip~~ ....... -----'-~---'-"'""-
cA Identification Card 

HUD PIV Card 

HUD PIV Card 

HUD PIVCard 

HUD PIV Card 

Form w 2 2010 

Furm w-2 2009 

Form w·2 date net shown 

[~~rm w-;-~~te o~t sho~n 
I ~--------~~ 

I Farnings and leave Staten,ent PP26 2010 
1-

! Eamngs and I.eave Statement PP23 2010 

1n sand leave Statement PP22 2010 

i Earnings and leave Sta,emeot PP20 2010 

'I" Earn:ne~ and leave Sta:ernent PPl s 2011 

Earnings and I eave Si:atement PP13 2011 

Ear nJngs a"d l;~~v_e StatemS?ri! P_P12 2010. 

! E_~mings and le<!ve Statement.PP!? 2011 

··· ! Earnings and Leave StntementPP11· 2011 
1- . ' . -
~ .. Ea~ningsar1~ leave StatemP.nt PPIO 2011 

f Earnings a:id Lc"vc Statement PP09 2011 
~-'"" ,,,_,__...... ,.,,_ 

Earnine,s a~1d Leave St!!~ement PP06 2011 

Earnings and l e~ve Statement PPO~ 2011 

Farnings and Le;;v~ Statement PPOl 2011 

(amin sand Li!a11e Statement PPOS 2010 

FA~ cpversheet to Purcha.:.'11~~~'/J!r_ 

FAX cover sheet to Pun.has.ng Pow'"r 

BofA Account Statement 4/?Q/07 :~/~0/07 _ 
Arrowhead C•cdit 'Jnio'\ Statement 5/16/11-

L'/24/ll. ··---·· 

~epon ii1e property of the Olfo.:e or lnvt"Stig:uinn fl cont~iois i1-;;i7her.;eco111mc11da1:ons nor co11d\1si,;;;;:1ii~ ll~e Oni~e·-af 
Inspector General. It <1rid it~ crniicnts lllll)' not he reprodnci:-d without wri:ten permission. The report is FOf< OFFICTAL USE 
ONL~' and it<; disdosur~ to ~una~t:hori:zcd persons i~ prohibi1~·d. Public i;vailabHi!y lo be detennir~i..!!_~l(far :'I U.S C § 552. 
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[* l\oted names \Vere found t.o have been used b)d'lilfor the placement of items ordered from 
Purchasing Power. lt is undearat this time if the remaining names were utilized for his scheme.] 

An examination of-e-mait communications from his HUD computer confirmed that he 
utilized his goverm11cnt assigned computer and HUD e-mail communication to place merchandise 
orders with Pur~hasing Power (and other merchants) for electronic items. The examination also 
confirms myriad e-mail communications with various parties utilizing the HUD e-mail system on 
websites such as "Crnigslist" to negotiate for the sale of the elc-ctronic items of the same type \Vhich 
were purchased illicitly. 

[The attached spreadsheet demonstrates the usage of the HU-D assi ned computer, and the time and 
date of such usage, Times of usage have been com.pared to espective time mid attendance 
records, confim1ing that he was in fact at the work place on the dates of 11oted e-mail 
communication activities. (See Exhibit "I. ")J 

On November 18, 2011, MF management provide.d this office with time and attendance (T/A) 
records demonstrating thal ~as scheduled to be at work on specific dates that correspond to 
merchandise order dates and/or dates of ernail communication \Vith "Craigslist'' posting and/or 
negotiations {sec Exhibit "J") of various items. (webTA records were not available for the pay 
period covering requested date uf November 7, 2007; building access card usage was provided in 
lieu of TA records.) 

~ember 18, 2011, MF management provided this office with a November 7, 2007, listing of 
-electronic pa.:;s access to'in entry to HUD building restricted floors. (See Exhibit "K.") 
According to said listing,l*fd ass was utilized intermittently throughout the day of November 
7, between the hours of 9:57 am and 4;59 pm. to gain access to several 1 IUD floors/rooms, to 
include room #950 (room of MF HUB). 

.Judicial/ Administrative Actions: 

(b )(7)(C)(b )(7)(C) 
(hl(-\(1 !(bJ(-)(( "1(1JI(-)(( ')(hi(-)(1 ')(b)(-1(' ')(b)l-\'.I l(b ''. -)(( "1(\il\-1\1 '•\ll)(-1\I ) 

( Ii)( - )( ( 'i( Ii )I - )I ( , )( \J )( - )( ( ')( b )( - )( ( ') 

Disuosition of Evidence 

(b) (S)(b) (5)(b) (5) 
. I. IS rep t IS th. ' r p } " 
tn~pet·tor General. 11 and its contents may 11ot he repmdu~l without written perrni~>ion. The :-cp(}rt is FOR OFF!ClAI IJSI-'. 

_()!'IL Y and i~~.d.isc!<)s::-m: to 1mautbti:-ized persons i,,; prohibited Puhli•~.Y~l,~hil.itxl':i. be <1etcrmined_ u_nder_5~.l.S C 



•••• 

( b )( (1) 

(Ii !l - !( ( ')(11 )( - )( ( ')( l\)i - )( (.)(Ii I( - )( (,JI b II - )( ( . )I b )( - )U ')( b )( - )f ( 'l 

Disposition 

o conclude that did in fact 
alter his personal identity verification (PlV) credential card, his payroll statement{s), and created 
and/or forged W-2 fonns, to reflect the photograph and/or names of other individuals. This was 
appare.· ntly done in order to facilitate a scheme to illic~ electronic merchandise 
items, without making proper payment for said items-on•@Mofilcial 
HUD assigned computer that indicates he utilized the computer, while at the work place, to focilitatc 
his scheme of producing altered, forged, and/or couuterfoitcd documents for placing orders 
from various vendors. l J pon receiving the items, ~osted the items for sale on internet 
cla~sificds, utilizing his HUD computer. -ubsequently conducted negociations for the sale of 
the illicitly acquired items using email communications via his HUD computer. 

(b )(7)(C)(b )(7)(C) 

(b )(7)( C)(b )(7)( C) 

J te: 

November 29, 201 l 

This report Js the pro;m1y of the Onicc i1f ln;:.;;igation. It contains neither rccommc:1d:1tirncs nor conclusions Oi" the Ollic;;-;;f 
ln~pcetor CJ~uern!. !t and its c<mtrnts may no! be rcpro,lun:d \\illmul written jl(~rr11is,ioi1. f'he report i~ FOR OFFICIAi. USF 

. (lNLY .:mct i~~-disclosure to unau1;i.ori:L1..'d persons is prnhi'.~j1:;d:)'t1~~:ic avallal~~ily to be d~tc.~!Uincc unda 5 l!.S C. ~ 5.i'.l 
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File Nwnber: 

(b)l2) 

Title: 

Report of 
Investigation 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

Purpose: Closing ROI Reporting Period: 12/29/2011-81912012 

Synopsis 

The OIG received a referral fron @M 
!b) (6) U.S. DepartmentofHousing and Urban 

Development (HUD), Office of Multi Family Housing Programs, 
regardingDMMIMM .. , HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing 
Programs,ldili§llMF HUB .... reportedly was contacted by a 
reporter regarding whetherDlltl traveled with '®" MWM 
ofa company that does business with thelpi@iiiil§i Multi-Family 
office. 

After receiving the initial referral, the OIG received a set of documents 
via facsimile from an anonymous source which included claims that 
... had gone on a cruise withWWW in addition to traveling to 
Egypt and Turkey. A similar anonymous complaint was also received 
by HUD and forwarded to the OIG. 

Our investigation learned thatBB andmopw had traveled on the 
same flight from France tolQQAllMI in December 2011. No record 
could be located ofWDIM entering or exiting the U.S. at a cruise 
ship Port of Entry (POE) during the timeframe of January 2009 
through January 2012. 

Two HUD HUDMl@IIOIM Multi-Family who 
oversee properties owned by HDSI Management asserted they had 
never been instructed byDl(I or any other HUD manager to handle 
HDS I Management properties different! y or provide preferential 
treatment. In addition, neither employee was aware of any decision 
they had made relating to HDSI Management properties being over 
ruled by local HUD management. 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written pennission. The report is FOR OFFlCIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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(b) {2) 

- was interviewed and affirmed she traveled to Egypt and Turkey 
with MD .. in December 2011, but that she lllM paid for her 
portion of the trip and did not receive and discount based upon her 
status as a HUD employee. lliJllJ denied having gone on a cruise with 
W@tiM who she reportedly has a personal :friendship with. During 
the interview, am asserted that she has not provided preferential 
treatment to MM or over ruled any decision made by lower level 
employees relating to HDSI Management. llDJll detailed during the 
interview how she had attempted to build relationships with industry 
partners and bring new business to HUD. 

No evidence has been discovered at this point to indicateDDIDI gave 
preferential treatrnenttoQM orHDSI Management. HUD's 
Office of General Counsel has provided the 0 IG with an ethics 
opinion relating to lllM travel, gift acceptance and friendship with 
*@M However the opinion was limited in scope to specified 
questions and did not fully address whetherBm could have a 
personal fiiendship withMpe 

The matter was referred to HUD Management, who indicated that 
lliJllJ would be counseled on how to handle situations (including 
removal of herself in the decision making process) regarding decisions 
with HUD partners where there could be a perception of preferential 
treatment. 

(b)(6) 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: 

.... 

This investigation originated on December 29, 2011, after the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector General (OIG), received fromU111WMI 
(b) (6Hbl 16J(b) (6)(b) 16)(b) (6l(b) 16)(bJ (6) , Office of Multi-Family Housing, a referral of possible 
employee misconduct. 

According to the referral from W@M on December 29, 2011, the Office of Multi-Family 
Housing was contacted by the Office of Public Affirirs, HUD, regarding HUD employee mm 
lllld .... Multifamily HUB,@WllDl&i Field Office. The Office of Public Affairs had 
reportedly been contacted by a reporter (not further specified) requesting information as to 
whetherllDJll was on vacation in Turkey and Egypt with an owner of a company 
(not specified) that does business with the1pmp1m1 HUD Multi-Family office. (See 
Memorandum of Activity dated January 5, 2012.) 

This report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be n:produeed without Vllritten permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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(b) (2) ... 
INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES: 

On January 5, 2012 contacted Department of Homeland Securi1y 
(DHS), Homeland Security Investigations (HSI), to obtain records related to international travel 
taken byWge andBIJ during the timeframe of January 2009 through January 2012. 
According to DHS-HS I records, the only travel located which involved both1WW andltm 
was a December 27, 2011, flight which departed from France toWU@Il@Mi California. The 
records did indicate Im traveled on a cruise which entered a Port of Entry (POE) in Florida, 
however no such record was located underM1M1HE name. (See Memorandum of Activity, 
dated January 9, 2012.) 

On January 6, 2012, HUD-OIG,ppmliOIM Office, received an anonymous facsimile regarding 
two employees who work in the HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing,lili'd@i(+i Field Office. 
The facsimile was addressed to Inspector General (IG) and contained five 
documents, which it claimed were sent by facsimile to the OIG hotline over the last several 
months (exact timeframe not specified). The documents related to time and attendance issues of 

(b) (b) , HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing,Miid@iiil HUB, 
andttmllMD The allegations naminglllJlll pertained to her travel, travel claims, and 
affiliation toM .. HDSI Management. [Agent's not:e:J!l!!!!!lll!!!!!!!! 

On January 5-6, 2012,UM was telephonically interviewed by During the 
interviews IMM provided information as to the basis for her referral oflllll to the 0 IG, 
including her conversation withllllml related to travel withWMM (See Memorandum of 
Interview, dated January 6, 2012.) 

On January 9, 2012, contacted the HUD-OIG Hotline to determine any 
complaints they had previously received involvinglMN According to OIG Hotline records, 
they had received a complaint in May 2010 regarding l1B] teleworking from her home. The 
second complaint was an anonymous facsimile received by the OIG Hotline on January 4, 2012, 
relating to lllJlll having traveled with MOW to Turkey and Egypt. (See Memorandum of 
Activity, dated January 10, 2012.) 

On January 10, 2012, telephonically interviewed (h) (6) 

Office of Multi-Family Housing Programs, HUD, WashingtonD.C. -+affirmed thatin 
approximately September 2011 (exact date not recalled) he did receive a referral from the 0 IG 
related to allegations thatgm went on a cruise withMIUD and "would have at least provided 
a copy of the complaint to11D1 and asked for a response", but that he can't say with certainty that 
OB was contacted by telephone or email regarding the matter. wp11edid provide the OIG 
with information regarding a telework complaint received by his office relating toDD11tJ and 
how it was resolved. (See Memorandum of Interview, dated January 10, 2012.) 

lhis report is die property of die Office oflnvestigatioo.. It coniains neidier recommendations nor coo.clusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It 111d its contents may not be reproduced widiout written pcnnission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be detennined under 5 U.S.C. § 552. 
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(b) (2\ 

On January 10, 2012, telephonically interviewe (b) (l)(C) 

Office of Counsel, HUD. - advised that requests for guidance related to ethics questions from 
HUD employees inMhfiliijlil are handled by her, but that she has not been asked byDm for 
an ethics opinion related to having a relationship or contact outside of work with an individual 
who does business with HUD. Diii provided the OIG with copies of numerous documents 
including ethics awareness training previously attended byW OGE Form 450 financial 
disclosure reports and a one page facsimile they had received containing the same allegations 
previously received by the reporting agent. (See Memorandum ofinterview, dated January 12, 
2012.) 

On January 11, 2012, conducted a review of the Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Employees of the Executive Branch (5 CFR, Part 2635), in regard to the allegations being made 
againstltlJD A review of the Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive 
Branch revealed a specific section of the document (Part 2635.502) which addresses personal and 
business relationships. (See Memorandum of Activity, dated January 11, 2012.) 

On January 12, 2012, conducted a review of materials provided by-DlllJJ 
Regional Counsel, HUD, Office of Counsel A review of the OGE Form 450 financial disclosure 
reports completed byDBI] for the years 2009 through 2011, did not reveal any listed source of 
income, financial association, outside position, agreement or arrangement with HDSI 
Management. Years 2010 and 2011 Ethics Awareness Powerpoint presentations, which were 
reportedly used during the ethics training attended byllllll included topics pertinent to the 
allegations including offers to fund travel from non-federal sources, gifts from outside sources 
and impartiality in official duties and misuse of position. (See Memorandum of Activity, dated 
January 12, 2012.) 

On January 18, 2012, "8 provided the 0 IG with a copy of a video shown to attendees of the year 
2010 ethics awareness training, which reportedly includedlllJUI (See Memorandum of Activity, 
dated January 20, 2012.) 

On February 1, 2012,lll\IMMI provided the OIG with a list of27 properties associated with 
(b) (6) or HDSI Management which are under the jurisdiction of the HUD Office of 

Multi-Family Housing inW§IMQHlii Seven of those properties are listed as having some 
change in the status of the property taken place in the specified timeframe. Twelve of the 27 
properties were listed as having "no information in database" under the loan status and a 
corresponding "NIA" under the "New Loan Activity" header. (See Memorandum of Activity, 
dated February 6, 2012.) 

On February 7, 2012, , HUD, Office of Multi-Family Housing 
Programs,mpMHOM was interviewed. wpmw detailed her knowledge onuw travel and 
friendship withWMt• mew was not aware ofDlll overruling any recommendations made 
by lower level employees related to any HDSI Management properties. •nw also provided a 
corrected list of22 properties associated with HDSI Management as well as the individual HUD 

This report is !he property of lhe Office ofhivestigation. 1l: contains neilher recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
hispector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced wilhout 'Written permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY and its disclosure to unauthorized persons is prohibited. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S. C. § 552. 
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(b) (2) .... 
Multi-Family employee who oversees each property. (See Memorandum ofinterview, dated 
February 8, 2012.) 

On February 14, 2012, !Mi and , HUD, Office of 
Multi- Family Housing Programs,Md@liijlldi were interviewed separately. (b)(6\ 

associated with HDSI Management forthelliiiijilii@i Multi-Family 
Housing Programs office. both affirmed they have never been instructed by 
DmJ or any other member of HUD management to handle HDSI Management properties 
differently or provide any preferential treatment to them. did not believe local 
HUD management had ever over-ruled any recommendation or change they had made that was 
related to HDSI Management properties. (See Memorandums of Interview, dated February 14, 
2012.) 

On March 4, 2012, MIM*W conducted a review of documents stored on the "G" drive and 
the HUD e-mail account ofllMIW A review of the "G" drive documents did not reveal any 
information relevant to the allegations outlined in the complaint received by the OIG. A search 
of the e-mail using the above stated search terms revealed numerous e-mail messages which 
contained content related to a trip to Egypt and Turkey. (See Memorandum of Activity, dated 
March 8, 2012.) 

On March 9, 2012,DmJ was interviewed as the subject of this investigation. During the 
interview,DDD1 explained that theldli"dlldl Multi-Family Housing Programs office had a 
poor relationship with the community it serves and that she has been trying to repair it by 
building relationships with industry partners, including ... DmJ confirmed that she did 
in fact travel withmmw to Egypt and Turkey in December 2011, and brought with her to the 
interview copies of her own receipts associated with the travel, indicating that she paid her own 
expenses. 111111 denied having gone on a cruise withMFl&8 11111 also denied having made 
any "dubious" travel voucher claims and claimed that any mistakes were due to her lack of 
understanding and of the laborious and convoluted travel voucher system. 1111(1 was shown a 
copy of an e-mail message dated April 16, 2009, in which she reportedly thankedMlli for gifts. 
She advised that the gifts mentioned in the e-mail consisted of a bar of soap valued at approximately 
$2.50, and a fuux clove of garlic valued at approximately 50 cents. (See Memorandum of 
Interview, dated March 12, 2012.) 

On March 29, 2012, HUD Regional Counsel provided the OIG with an ethics opinion related to 
three of the allegations being investigated by the OIG including whether DmJ could accept a 
gift from MM whose value is estimated to be $3.00, whetherDDm could travel with 
MMI on her own personal time and whetherOIDI could have a personal friendship with 
employees and/or owners of companies who do business with the HUD program the employee 
oversees. HUD General Counsel indicated that the $3.00 gift and travel would not be prohibited. 
The opinion also noted thatMUJIWM personal friendship may limit the scope and nature of her 
involvement in official matters involving HDSI Management, but due to the limited information 
provided in the request, an ethics opinion related to this question was "beyond the scope of this 
memorandum." (See Memorandum of Activity, dated April 2, 2012.) 

'This report is lhe property of die Office of Investigation. It contains neilher recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced wilhout written pennission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
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(b) (2) 

••• 
On July 30, 2012, , HUD, Office of Multi Family 
Housing Programs, provided the OIG with a copy of the HUD-OIG Disposition Report (Form 
HUD-1416), which indicated thatDDJ.(I] would be counseled on how to handle situations 
(including removal of herself in the decision making process) regarding decisions with HUD 
partners where there could be a perception of preferential treatment. 

[Agent's note: 
(b) (5) 

(b) (5) DDllJ] 
. ] 

Judicial/Administrative Actions: 

(b) (5) 

To date, this investigation has determined that no criminal statutes have been violated~ 
presentation to the U.S. Attorney's Office has not been made. 

Disposition of Evidence 

(b) (5) 11181 (b) (5) 

Y-mlJ (b) (5) 

(b) (6) 

Disposition 

No evidence has been discovered at this point to indicate llDlm] gave preferential treatment to 
MlllllM or HDSI Management. HUD's Office of General Counsel has provided the OIG with 
an ethics opinion relating toMlil travel, gift acceptance, and fiiendship with MGM 
However the opinion was limited in scope to specified questions and did not fully address 
whetherllDlm] could have a personal fiiendship withMUM 

(b) (6) , Office of Multi-Family Housing Programs, Washington 
DC, reported that after a review of the Report of Investigation submitted by the OIG, DDJll would 
be counseled on how to handle situations (including removal of herself in the decision making 
process) regarding decisions with HUD partners where there could be a perception of 
preferential treatment. 

No further action is needed and this case is being closed. 

(b) (?)(C) [QJlflM 
Report B Approved By: •-•-•-• Date: ===- August 10, 2012 

1bis report is the property of the Office of Investigation. It contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of 
Inspector General. It and its contents may not be reproduced without written pennission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL USE 
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J411c Numbrr: 

(b) (2) 

Report of 
Investigation 

Di<trkt/OUia: 

Region WLos Angeles 

U.S. Department or Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Inspector General 
Office of Investigation 

(b) (6) 
HIJD Mtllti-Family HUB 
Region 9, Los Angeles, California 

Synopsis 

(b) (6) th the 
Multi-Family (MF) HUB, allegedly altered his Personal Identity Verification 
(PIV) credential card, his (remove his) payroll statcment(s), and forged W-2 
fom1s. all to reflect the pholograph and/or munes of other individuals, including 
fictitious government employees, all (too many "all" recommend it be removed) 
in order to facilitate a scheme to illicitly purchase high..:end electronic merchm1dise 
items, without making proper payme.nt for said items, using fodcral government 
resources and systems. 

Evidence exists oilJUJ1fficial l II TD assigned computer that indicates he 
utiliz.ed the computer, while at the work place, to facllilate his scheme of 
producing altered, forged, and/or counterfeited documents for placing orders 
from various intemd electronics vendors. Upon receiving the items, he then 
posted them for sale on the Craigslist internet website, again utilizing his HUD 
computer, then suhsequently conducted email communication for negotiating for 
the. sale of the illi!.:itJy acquired items using his official HUD government email 
account. 

m' by the San Bernardino County Superior Court 
for violatirn1 of Grand Theft, Forgery and Cm.mterfoiting as a result of his fnmd 
scheme. To dote, one vendor alone has indicated a los-·ximately 
$70,000 due to the alleged fraud scheme perpetuated b • • 

Th.is information is being provided to HliJJQf:lm Management for 
approp ' ' minislrative action against The 

• 

This repun isihe propc1ty of the Office of Invc>tig.a1i,m:--11 cont1ii11s nciihcr r~Cti;,;,;c7'ctmion~ rmr condusi(Jns of the Offi'e of 
Jnsp\:t:lor Ge1Krnl. It und i1s con':~nts may 1101 be re;>roduced without wriucn pcrmis,;!on. The rnpo11 i.s POR OFFJC!AL U'IE 
ONLY ond it~ disclo.sure to unau\horilt'.d peNuh is ernld1it,1d. Puhlic nvnilnhi(it.,t.!O~be dctc1·min.<:d U_!!~C:r 5 U.S.~_'."--~ _55__...2_. __ _ _ ,, ·--··-· - -- - 1 -



--BASIS J;'OR INVESTIGATION: 

~riginated on August 8. 2011, \Vhe HUB 
~brought to the attention of this office her discover of uestionable items 

(b) {6) 

found in plain view on lhe desk of one of her e.yees, 
said that her office fow1d a photocopy otMILfficial PIV credential card, which had 
apparentl been altered to depict not the employee himself, but the photograph and name of his 

who is not a HUD employee. (See Exhibit "A.'') 

Additionally, found orlfMlllfesk was a copy of his payroll statement, also depicting ltD-
namc (see Exhibit "B" . lso provided a copy of two handwritten facsimile 
coversheets found () esk. to "Purchasing Power LLC," "from 

'Order Number "-Allotmen~ 
''C"); the other facsirnile coversheet depicts "to the tv1ilitary Club," "fro-­
Les to support application." 

Also fotmd 01M1Mesk was a photocopy of a voided "void" hanchvritten across the face of 
the check) personal check, drawn on what appears to b • • ccount, from Arrowhead Credit 
Union that contains signs of alterations. The font of the accowlt numbers on the face of this 
check appears to be dissimilar from the;~ font of the account numbers depicted on traditional bank 
checks. 

DETAILS O:F INVESTIGATION: 

· ntcrviewed 
According tcDP*d 

•••••••• • asan 
extensive history of poor work ethic as well as attendance and leave issues. Based on bis lack of 
attendance and poor performance, his job assig1m1ents have now been restricted only w logging­
in mail. HUD management is in the process of appropriately handling disciplinary issues with 
regard to his leave situation and.job performance. 

In March 2011, . harges of contiimal absence. without ... 
leave~ WOL). At the time of ~ugust 9 interview with nd 
Mij~F management had a proposal issued t ased on a 
continuation or the same violations (continua! AWOL and abuse oflcave), and were at that time 
av,aiting his response. 

(b) (6) 

!'hi~ report ;s the pt·operty oi the Offic,: of l1h'l!sti!,!.<llio11. It ~o;:mil], ncith.-:r 1ccommendati<ms nor conclu:;ions or the Ortke of 
fmptx\or Gcm:rnL It anu its ..:om::nl~ may nor be reprnduccc w:thout wrine1: pcrnii~~irm. The report j,; f'OR OFf'JCIAI. USF 
ON l. Y <ind it::. disclo!>ure 10 un<rnl'.1,,riz,,d pcrMns i< prolnbited:..Xl!hl:cav~.~labilily to b~ ~ctcrmiio~t! tmtkr ~U S.C. 



--Ml4ras questioned concemingthe iot. of his altered PIV credential card found lying on 
his office desk, and the fact that hi:,Clll~ hotograph was depicted therein. He was also 

m:stioned concerning other items found lying on his desk: the altered payroll statement depicting 
IBIVJJname; the '"voided" persona] check drav.rn on Arrowhead Credit Union; the handwritten 
facsimile coversheets addressed to "Purchasing Power" and "The Military Club.'' 

(lllGl}ead.ily confessed to having altered his PlV credential card, and claimed responsibility for rhe 
other aforementioned items. 

(llill)dmitted ordering electronic items from internet merchants that accepted payroll allotments 
for 'a ient of items and that his O\Vn credit was now had, so he therefore decided to tL'le his 

n order to secure credit in her nmne to facilitate the purcha<>e of 
additional electronic items. He used his PIV altered identification and altered payroll s.tatement(s) 
to depic s the employee, in order to support the establishment nf the account in her 
name. 

llDJl8aid that he recently ordered a Macintosh computer, and within approximately two (2) 
months afler the computer was de.livered, he needed cash for various personal debts and therefore 
sold the computer at a lol:al pawn shop (at the comer of Baseline/Arrowhead streets, San 
Bemardino, CA) for around $350. 

Mmlaimed that he had previously acquired a legitimate account with Purchasing Power (in his 
own name), when approximately one year (I) prior he bought an lpo<l through their service, and 
made payrnll allotment payments for said item. ft@paid he later sold the f pod to a friend. He 
added that since appro:ximately 2008, he had made several purchases of variot1$ electronic items 
through purc-E, but that they would no longer extend him credit so he then began his 
scheme to ui:; ame to establish an account with the "Military Club." Ile claimed !hat 
neither he no1P'as ever able to secure an account with the Military Club; 110 items were 
ordered from sa1 , company. 

(b) (b) 

·· · -(See exhibit "F:')l 
{b J {o > 

11mva8 Lhen asked about the questionable personal check drawn 011 the Arrowhead Credit Uruon 
account. He admitted to having altered the suhject check in order to falsely ohtain cash; cash \\;hich 
he did nol actually have within the newly established Airowhead Credit Union account. 

nM1aimed that all of the initial purchase transactions from Purchm;c Power were paid in full 
lhrough payroll allotment'>. He said the items were intended for personal use, and not for the icka of 
non-payment and then sale of lhc items for profit. He said that it wa::; not until he implemented the 
dcceitfol use o•MJlMdentity that he began to acquire items for quick sale/pawn for cash. 

rer;~m is the pro1:ierty of the Office of l11w,1 igation .. 'i1 ·;,~,11rni,1« neither recommen<l<t!ions nor conclu~ions of the 0 1licc of 
lnspertor Gcncrnl. II amt it~ contents may aot b<: :·cproctuced wi1huu1 wrincn permission. The report is FOR OFFICIAL. \;SE 
<>NL: V ~nd its disclo~ure. ~0H~naulh4:triz~:d pcr:s-fms ls prohihi1ed. PohEc nval~~~JI;t}' __ ~g_ be determined under ~--Y-=~~C. 552. 
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At the conclusion of the intcrvi1::w,ODml&questetftD!Do contact the HUD-OIG office 
should he recall having conducted any additional fraud purchases. 

(b) ( 5) 

(b) (7)(C) On August 17, 2011, onfi1111ed with Affowhead Credit Union officials that the 
above described bank check had been falsified. (See Exhibit ''E:') According to bank otlkials, 

Wp!Mlever appeared in person at the bank to provide appropriate identification, signatures. etc., in 
order to authenticate the "on-line" account he had established. llMWlaccount was 
dosecl!restrictec.I on August 8, 2011 due to suspicious activities. Bank officials explained that 
records acquired from ,.pective ATM'!i t)f deposit for his temporary account reveal that upon 
each deposit occasion, attempted to withdraw funds from his account. However, due lo the 
infancy of the account. and due to the stnndard 30-day hold on deposits, he wns wlSuccessful in his 
attempts to withdraw cash. How~ utilizing this An·owhead account for purported collateral 
purposes, bank officials said that ~as successful in obtaining cash from Cash Advance USA 
(an intemet cash advance pro.on July 27, 2011 in the amount of $300. Arrowhead Credit 
Union has some evidence of laving utilized his An·owhead account to fraudulently gain 
additional cash advances from several other internet cash advance providers (e.g. Payday Loans 
Ycllowdale.com). AiTOwhead Credit Union has had a total loss of $208.67 as a result oiCHllQll 
bank fraud scheme. 

A 1ent's note: (b)(5) 

lke with (b) (6) 
:vith Purchasing Power, who explained that her company is an on-line 

purchasing company which facilitates the purchase of various electronic products by allowing the 
··purchasers to make payroll.allotments for paymenrs of purchased items. · 

)Se of his contact v.rith her, and she was immediately familiar with 
id that the above described facsimile cover sheet (i.e. 

facsimile cover sheet found 011 1ork desk by MF management) pettained to an attempted 
order on July 20, 2011 blM®i 'me) of$3,800 worth of dectronic items (two 
laptops, an Ipod, a blue ray player, and accessorics). (ldM)tatcd rhat based on her office's 
awareness otllftWprior fraud against Purchasing Power. the foregoing order was cancelled prior 
to shipment 

-xplained that~ad established an accoi.mt in 2006 and made numerous purchases: 
however, his account w'ls closed in Mm·ch 2008 due to Je!inquent payments. Subsequently, her 

Thi~ report is 1hc 1)r;,,·,x.1·t} or the Oftio;e~;f1;;;·,;,,ig.ntioiL le cmuau:s neith~r n;rnin1m.:11dntiu1J> nor c:om:l(1;km~ of th<' OfTict: of 
hspc1.;tor G.:,1emi. lt and its contents may r.m b' n:prudm:e<l witbuw '1:inrn pnllli'>.>inn The rq1n11 is POR OFF!Cll\L USL 
tlNI ,y <11:d ih ,fo:dosarc tu 1mn11thoriz~:LPer!K)llSIS prohibite~ __ i'.ub.l1c Jvailabibty to b~ dct<'rtni:t1,'<I und.;r:; U.S C. § 55~. 
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--office noticed that different accounts were being established, using variations of the same social 
security number (more than 15 SSN's used) to order items with the pattern of utilizing the same 
shipping address ·aid that she has cimently 
identified over $100,000 in total attempted orders (Ip-a ing systems, etc.), with a calcu.lute<l 
loss of$70,000 in shipped merchandise as a result of raudulent scheme a~yment. 
~aid that there have been 20-30 orders placed in varinus names, to include-.ame. 

According tcllllMshe has identified the '4Jp" address from which~laccd many of the 
fraudulent orders, and opines said address to be that from his employment computer. 

-ndicated that in earlv 2011 
- the city wbe urchase items had been shipped. (See exhibit "G.") 

On Aub>USI 18, 2011, eceived an email communication fro~tating that the 
only other time he recalled using as a person for the credit of items purchased 
was from a company called USA Discounters. 

On September 26, 2011, rom the Colton 
Police Department ~sting of 13 names he had identified that 
were used by o order electronic items via -:llicit scheme. The nameg me as 
ibllows: 

l. 
'l 
,:., . 
.., 
.). 

4. 
5. 

(b) (6) 

-·r1)·i~-r.;!port is tile property of the Office of ri;~1;s.1ig,,::ion. It t'~~tainsneithcr reco111mendations nor 1,:ond:ision:; ..,f t!:t; Oflkc nf 
lnsptctor Cic.ncrl\I II am1 its comc11t~ may aot ue reproou.::ed witht~ul wrinc.n prmni!>-'iicm. The n;po:1 is FOR OFFICl•\l. I !St' 
ONLY <me i;,s di~clg;i;urc to.~'.nauthoE_izcd pe1,oi1~ is prnh ibllt1d Public avu~lab~i~iy .tobe dctcrmi."-_ed t:]1d~:'5 § 552.:,.,, __ _ 



Aiording to the detective, during his interview o-hc previous month, 
llDdJxplained that the above names were derived from variations of his own name, a few 

relatives' names, aml names acquired from various play station games. 

(b) (7)(C) ater conducted a query through the "HUD C4'? \\fork Employee Directory," but 
none of the above nami:-s wen: fo5one appear to be HUD employ~es. Additionally,. the 
above names were p~tcflm • at Purchasing Power) for comparison to names that she 
had associated withll.lllfraud scheme to illicitly purchase items from Purchasing Power. 

Continuing on September 26, 2011HUiltJJvent to Quick Pawn, located at 291 W. 
Baseline, San Bernardino, Cf\ and spoke with the manager, who indicated thatdllUJhm;. 
doing business \vith them since May of2007. The QL1ick Pawn records show that to date 
hus either pawned, sold, and/or forfeited (never reclaimed byil!JU20 various items. 

ems have ever been reported as having hcen stolen. 

Below are the 20 items surrendered to Quick Pawn byMllJfi.H1r items *notated*): 

1) 05/29/2007 Sony playstation 2 sin fs2862895 

2) 05/29/2007 Sony 6 ps2 games sin n/a 

3 J * l 0/27/2007 Apple Ipod sin 9c737u6jw4t* 

4) *03/08/2008 Apple lpod sin 9c737u6jw4t« 

5) 06/10/2008 HP tower sin cnh7020dnl 

6) 06/10!2008 HP printer/scanner sin my72gp1 lxj 

7) 06/ l 0/2008 HP monitor s/n cnc649q1py 

This ,:ep~n is :lie pnip.;1y"~;r·ii1e O:'fi.-e of lnves!igation."~-lt cont;,\t1~ 11.:i:ber rccrnrn:1,;1;dalitm,: .. nN .:onclusi•l:H M tlie Office ,;f 
Inspector General. lt :Ind fl' nmtcnl8 may 1101 !'»c feprnduct:d wililout written perr.1i~~irn1. The r«po:·t is POR OFFJCIAL USE 
O'Nl,Y mid ii~ ,dlsdosurc to 1mcut~~irized .person~ i;; pmhil1it~d. Pt1blic nvai!ability to be ch:tcnn :nc:111nder 5 U.S.(,: 0~~ c .. ~.::.:.. ..... . 



--
8) 08/29/2008 JBL speaker sin I 5g2-6 l 8 l t 

9) 08129/2008 Beringer mixer sin 110317922161 

10) l I /0712008 JBJ, speaker sin l 5g2-61800 

l l) 03115/2009 JBL speaker s/n l 5g2-61 & i 1 

12) 01103/20 IO JBL speaker sin I 5g2-618 l 1 

11)01119/2010 Nintendo Wii 7-1 fitness sin 21331 508896 

14) 01119/2010 Sony ps3 dj hero sin bjaid30057891540 

15) 01/19/2010 Nintendo wii fit s/n bc3839J507 

16) *Olf26/20t0 Apple £pod touch s/n 9c943jqe6k4* 

l 7) *06/05/20 I 0 Apple I pod touch s/n 9c943jqe6k4 * 

! 8) 0Ii11/2011 Apple ipad sin gb043n0getyu 

19} 03117/2011 Apple laptop sin w80336b4agw 

20) *04115/2011 MicrosoH xbox.360 s/n 
031004a235886660* 

[*These four noted-· w re eventually identified/confirmed by(i-s items illicitly 
purchas1:.d/shipped t • • Sec exhibit "H. "J 

(b) (7)(C) I .. OJ] September 27 20 I 0, r<:wided the ahove list of merchandise and serial 
numbers to Uiibiit Purchasing Power for con1parison to frcms illicitly purchased tfon1 them. 

On October 6, 2011,ll>J(ilnformed M'Dp++h~s unable to match any of the 
numbers to her files ~However, according tomt1,lthe inability to mat<.:b these 
numbers does not necessary exclude the items from having been orden::d from them and provided 
t~aid that she would compare the dates of shipment of specific items with the 
dates of the same spc;cific items and pawn date in order to draw a reasonable condusion ofit 
This report is The property of rhe <':irnce of ltwe.~tigatfon. It contains neith<!r recomm~ndati;;,;\11vr crn;-;;il1~ions of lhc OClice ~,f" 
lnspc<:tor ncn.;:mL It md its contents may not be rcprnduct:d without writt::n penui~!:>ion. T:1e repon i:; fOK OFFICIAL l:S£ 
ONL Y_<md ]:s tlisd<)Sure lo 1111<:ulh•.r..i!,cdperscms is tmlhibited, .. Publi~ a11~1ilahilit110 be tklcrll'incd wider 5 U$.C. ~ 552. 
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--being one-in-the same item. [Four items were eventually identified. through a comparison of 
dcttes of shipment with dates that items were presented at the pawn shop for sale.] 

~so provided a list of26 names associated with orders s·ij-ddress. 
-isting contained the above 13 names identified by the ____ lus the 

following: 

These names were also searched through the "HUD (g~ Work Employee Directory,'' but no 
match was found . 

.-also provided a list of 13 Internet Protocol (lP) addres · · i were logged by the 
company upon each order that w<is reportedly associated \r,,'it he IP address is 
connected with the Internet Service Provider (ISP) or entity w uch was us~d by the person who 
placed the order on the Purchasing Power website. According to American Registry for Internet 
Nwnbers (ARIN) database, the IP addresses provided by Purchasing Power are associated \vith 
the following entity and/or TSP: 

l. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

(b)(2) 
(b)(2) 

- Department of Housing and Urban Development 
- Department of Housing and Urban Development 
- Departinent OfHciusir\g and Urbi'lfi Devclopri1crit 
• Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Department of I lousing and Urban Development 
- Department of Housing and-· velopment 

address is listed twice in the list provided by 
7. - Department of llousing and Urban Development 
8. - Depa1tment of Housing and Urban Development 
9. 75.62.152.205 - PPPoX pool - bras18.lsanca 
l 0. 75.82.129. 77 - Road Runner HoldCo LLC 
11. 76.235.129. 171 - PPPoX Pool - bras l 8.lsan03-l l81873461 
12. 99.95.9.162 - PPPoX Pool- se3.!san03-1256870760 

li\gent\ note: This IP 

This report 1~ rhe prop1..~rty of tJ~C Ofi1cc of J~~ves-~T~3iilln. It contains neither r<:cornn1~nd~t~i0ns nor conclusions of the on~;·~{"" 
lnspc..:101 Geneml. it and iis contents may not be rcpruduc.1.:d witt1ouc wrinc11 tlcm1i~sion. Th,.; n:rrnt is FOR OfFIC!!\L t;si-; 
ONLY at\d its disclo~m.: 1n u:111.11h0rizt'1_pt;i·:~(;11~ is p:ol11bi!ed Pub_lic availabll::x~~:il>c dcti:m1incd tmd<.:r 5 IJ.S.C Ii 55? 
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••• 
A further check of above IP address numhers 9, 11 and 12 thrnugh the Network Solutions 
website {www.networksolutis;in:;\&Qmlwhois) revealed all three are associated with AT&T 
Internet Services. 

he analysis found that 
contained withi~computer were numerous questionable documents believed to b.e 
associated wit~udulcnt scheme to establish phony accounts with on-line purchasing 
companies, specifically "Purchasing Power." The fnllnwing table depicts the questionahle 
doi.:uments fi:mnd: 
!?()tcurhent;!yJJ.i' · : · · · ·· 

."""..,.,...,....,..~-,.-----,-,---:,.,.,,,..,--,--..,.,..,...,-.,..-,~ .. ...,. .. .,~. ,.,,,...,.~ .. . ~"l:;:-.:·-:""'17'~~.' ••,·~~¥'• 

·~-'--~-----'"~-... .... 
CA identification Card 

HUD PIV Card 

HUD PIV Card 

HUD PIV Card 

HUD PIV Card 

form w 2 2010 

Form w-2 2009 

Form w·2 date net shown 

,~~orrn w ~-~;te not shewn ~------

L.Ei!rn:ngs and leave Staterr.ent PP26 2010 

:ngs and I.eave Statement PP23 2010 

Earnings and l.e>i!ve Statement PP13 2011 

Earnings and l:P.ave St.a~e01,ent~_l'l2 2010 .. ~ 

I E;imines a:1d ~~ve Smemen~-~Pl? 2011 

-~~rnings and leave Statemer.tPPll 2011 

[ __ Ea!nings and lc:we S:atemert PPlO 2011 

l Earnings and Leave Statement PP09 2011 .------ ··- -~'" ---~~--- ·-·-
Earninl:l~~nd leave St,!!}ernE>nt PP06 2011 

. Earnings and.leave Statement PPOS 2011 

Farnin s aod Leave Sta1emeril PPOl 2011 

Ei:lrnings and Leave Stateme'lt PP_iJ.?·}mO 

FAX c.~iver sl,eP.tt? Purchas:r:i!1 Po~we .. r,~,---

F/\X cover sh.~et to Pur01a.s,ng PnwJ?.r 

BofA Acrnu~1t Statemer<t 4/20/07 · 5/20/07 
Ar~owhead C-cdit :Jnio;;-S:;t~rne;;t SfLb/1 :;_ 

t1124;i.1 

Last.Name i to #.Shown 011 Doc . 

~eport ·;he propc1ty of the- OIU.:e of lnw;!i!,lalirn:. It .:ont~i:1~ !lt~i';her recnmmc11dnt;o:'s nor coi:clusbns of the Oflio:e of 
Jnspcctor Gcn~ral. It and its .:rn11<mh "1<iy not he reproduced without wriae:l petmission. Tiu~ n:por1 roH OffIC1AI l JSE 
ONL\' and its disd~s·Jre to u11au:horiz,ed persons Is prohibited. l'i:hlic 1,vail11bi'i1y tn ~~5le!err11ii;~~i_:!;~,1e,~ 5 U.S c § 552 
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(b) (2) 

•••• 
[* Noted names were found 10 have been used b~for the placement of items ordered from 
Purchasing Power. It is unclear at this time if the remaining names \Vere utilized for his scheme.] 

An examination oflnipe-mail communications from his HUD computer confirmed that he. 
utilized his government assigned computer and tillD e-mail communication to place merchandise 
orders with Purchasing Power (and othi.;r merchants) for electronic items. The examination also 
confirms !ll)'Tiad e-mail communications vvith various parties utilizing tl1e HUD e-mail system on 
websites such as "Crnigslist" to negotiate for the sale of the electronic items of the same type which 
were purchL-,ed illicitly. 

[The aUachcd spreadsheet dcmons.tratcs the usage of the Hl-D a. i ned computer, and the time and 
date of such usage. Times of tl."iage have been compared to espective time and attendance 
records, continuing that he wos in fact at the work place on the dat~s of 1101..::d e-mail 
communication activities. (See Exhibit "L"}1 

On November 18, 2011, MF management provided this office with time and attendance (TIA) 
records demonstrating thal ~as scheduled to be at \Votk on specific dates that correspond to 
merchandise order dates and/or dates of email communication \Vith "Craigslist" posting and/or 
negotiatious {sec Exhibit 'T) of various items. (webTA records were not available for the pay 
period covering requested date of November 7, 2007; building access <:ard usage was providt•<l in 
J icu of TA records.) 

-

mber 18, 2011, MF management provided this ofiice \l\oith a November 7, 2007, listing of 
lectmnic pass a~ain entry to fnJD building rcstricled floors. (See Exhibit "K. ") 

According to sai<l listing,-.,ass was utilized intermittently throughout the day of November 
7, between the hours of 9:57 am and 4:59 pm. to gain access to several HUD floors/mom:" to 
include room #950 (room of MF HUB) . 

. Judicial/Administrative Actions: 

(b) (5) 
Disposition of Evidence 

(b) (5) 
I I ' • ~ • 

lnsnccwr Gencr::i. 11 mirl ils contents may not be reproduce<! without writ!~n pt:rmb;,ion. The rep,irt is FOR OFF!Cl Al IJSE 
_(>~LY arid it~_disc!o~.rn·~ to 1111autb,1:·izl'd pcrs<;ns i:i pm!:ibiwi. Publk: 1;;~!~!.l,~hilil)_IO 5 U.S.C ~ s::.;:_._ 
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-

(b) (5) 
Disposition 

( h) I,())( b) ( (> )\ l l) ( () I to co11clude that id in fact 
alter his personal identity verification \PlV) credential card, his paymll statement(s), and created 
and/or forged W-2 fonns, to reflect the photograph and/or names of other individuals. This was 
appare. ntly done in order to facilitate a scheme to illic-'tl urchase hi Jh-end electronic merchandise 
items, without making proper payment for said items onPil+Dofficial 
HUD assigned computer that indicates he utilized the computer, while at the work place, to focilitar.e 
his scheme of producing altered, forged, and/or counterfeited documents for placing orders 
from various vendors. Upon receiving the items, _.,osted the items for sale on internet 
cla<isifieds, utilizing his HUD computer. lliiubsequently conducted negotiations for the sale of 
the illicitly acquired items using email communications via his HUD computer. 

(b) (5) 

(b) (5) 
(b)(5) 

te: 

NO\'Cmb(;'.: 29, 20 I t 

--;h1is report is the prope11y of the Onicc of ln;:csiigat:on. It-contains ncithc~ recommen<h1ti01~~ :ior cuncln~it;~s 
Inspct•tor G~'11craL !t and its c~111:rn1s may nm b~ rcpr;1duced \vith,1Lt written 11crmi:«iOP. rhe report i~ !'OR OFFICIAL USE 
O"'!LY ;i,nd it~_!'.i.ts.closure to unauthori:.::«d persons :s prol1i~.~1t;d. P1:hlic avall:il)ility I\' be ck:teTmtnct.l t:ndcr 5 VS C'. ~ 5.~2 
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